
Table of Contents 
Commission Conference Agenda 
March 3, 2015 
 

 - i - 

1** Consent Agenda .................................................................................................... 1 

2** Docket No. 140024-EI – Initiation of formal proceedings on Complaint No. 
1109752E of Brenda Rodriguez against Duke Energy Florida, Inc. for alleged 
improper billing. ..................................................................................................... 2 

3**PAA Docket No. 150027-TX – Request for cancellation of Certificate of Authority No. 
8475, effective January 20, 2015, and request for relinquishment of eligible 
telecommunications carrier (ETC) designation in Florida, by Nexus 
Communications, Inc. d/b/a Nexus Communications TSI, Inc. ............................. 3 

4** Docket No. 140149-WU – Joint application for authority as a matter of right to 
transfer water facilities to Marion County, and to amend water Certificate No. 
427-W, by Windstream Utilities Company. ........................................................... 4 

5**PAA Docket No. 140170-WU – Application for approval of transfer of Certificate No. 
531-W from W.B.B. Utilities, Inc. to Lake Idlewild Utility Company in Lake 
County. .................................................................................................................... 5 

6**PAA Docket No. 150039-EU – Joint petition to reopen and extend the term of existing 
territorial agreement in Columbia, Lafayette, Madison, and Suwannee Counties, 
by Suwannee Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc. and Duke Energy Florida, Inc. .... 7 

7**PAA Docket No. 130178-SU – Application for staff-assisted rate case in Polk County 
by Crooked Lake Park Sewerage Company. .......................................................... 8 

 



Item 1 



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

AGENDA: 

Juhlic~:erfria cttttttttttimthm 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

February 19, 2015 

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) 

Office of Telecommunications (Williams)//~ ... ft{ 
Office ofthe General Counsel (Ames~ f( . /l~ \ · 
Application for Certificate of Authority to Provide Pay Telephone 
Service 

3/3/2015 - Consent Agenda - Proposed Agency Action - Interested 
Persons May Participate 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Please place the following Application for Certificate of Authority to Provide Pay 
Telephone Service on the consent agenda for approval. 

DOCKET CERT. 
NO. COMPANYNAME NO. 

150030-TC Central Florida Haven of Hope Ministries, Inc. 8870 

The Commission is vested with jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Section 364.335, 
Florida Statutes. Pursuant to Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, certificate holders must pay a 
minimum annual Regulatory Assessment Fee if the certificate is active during any portion of the 
calendar year. A Regulatory Assessment Fee Return Notice will be mailed each December to the 
entity listed above for payment by January 30. 

--------.-···----·---

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED FEB 19, 2015
DOCUMENT NO. 01065-15
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Item 2 



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

Juhli.c~.erftic.e <rrnmmi55ion 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

February 19,2015 

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) 

Office of the General Counsel (Brownless) f}f)y ~ 
Division of Economics (Garp_)J ,.... ~9 ::::r-:u.J .'~ l 

Division of Engineering (MoseslfY--YkJ 
RE: Docket No. 140024-EI - Initiation of formal proceedings on Complaint No. 

11 09752E of Brenda Rodriguez against Duke Energy Florida, Inc. for alleged 
improper billing. 

AGENDA: 03/03/15 - Regular Agenda - Notice of Withdrawal - Interested Persons May 
Participate 

~ z. rq. ,s 
COMMISSIONERSASSIGNED: ~ A\l Q.oYY~m\ssioY1er-s · · 

..... 
VI 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Brise ""T'1 n f"Tl 
0 co 

CRITICAL DATES: None 
o::::: 
r-:- \.0 f'l:::: 
:::0(./) 

J> 
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None A~ :3: 

C) 
\.0 

U'1 

Case Background 

On May 7, 2013, Brenda Rodriguez filed Complaint No. 1109752E against Duke Energy 
Florida, Inc. (Duke or Company). In that complaint, Ms. Rodriguez contested Duke' s assertion 
that she had tampered with her meter causing it to register zero kilowatt hours (kWh) and further 
contested the amount of the investigation and back-billing charges Duke imposed. Order No. 
PSC-14-0303-PAA-EI, issued on June 12, 2014, denied Rodriguez's request for relief and 
confirmed as reasonable Duke' s charge of $7,974.44 for investigation and back-billing charges. 
On July 1, 20 14, Rodriguez fil ed a timely request for hearing. Pursuant to Order No. PSC-14-
0674-PCO-EI, issued on December 5, 2014, Commission staff, Duke and Rodriguez all fi led 
prehearing statements, which included direct exhibits, on January 8, 2015. A prehearing and 
final hearing were scheduled in this case on February 4 and 11 , 2015, respectively. On February 

-l' m 
C) 
:n 
<:: 
r: 
\......-

-r. 
""C c-
', 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED FEB 19, 2015
DOCUMENT NO. 01061-15
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 140024-EI 
Date: February 19, 2015 

2, 2015, Rodriguez filed a Notice of Withdrawal requesting that her complaint against Duke be 
withdrawn, that no further action be taken in this docket, and that the docket be closed. 

The Commission is vested with jwisdiction over this subject matter through the 
provisions of Chapter 366, Florida Statutes, including Sections 366.04, 366.05, and 366.06, 
Florida Statutes. 

-2-



Docket No. 140024-EI 
Date: February 19,2015 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1: Should the Commission acknowledge Ms. Rodriguez's Notice of Withdrawal? 

Issue 1 

Recommendation: Yes, the Commission should acknowledge the voluntary withdrawal of Ms. 
Rodriguez's complaint. The voluntary withdrawal renders Order No. PSC-14-0303-PAA-EI a 
nullity by operation of law. (Brownless) 

Staff Analysis: It is a well established legal principle that the plaintiffs right to take a voluntary 
dismissal is absolute. 1 Once a voluntary dismissal is taken, the trial court loses all jurisdiction 
over the matter, and cannot reinstate the action for any reason.2 Both of these legal principles 
have been recognized in administrative proceedings. 3 In Saddle brook Resorts, Inc. v. Wiregrass 
Ranch, Inc., 630 So. 2d 1123, 1128 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993), the court concluded that "the 
jurisdiction of any agency is activated when the permit application is filed .... [and] is only lost 
by the agency when the permit is issued. or denied or when the permit applicant withdraws its 
application prior to completion of the fact-finding process." In this case, the hearing has not yet 
occurred, so the fact-finding process is not complete. 

Staff therefore recommends that the Commission acknowledge Ms. Rodriguez's Notice 
of Withdrawal of her complaint as a matter of right, which is in accord with past Commission 

1 Fears v. Lunsford. 314 So. 2d 578, 579 (Fla. 1975) 
2 Randle-Eastern Ambulance Service. Inc. v. Vasta. Elena. etc., 360 So. 2d 68, 69 (Fla. 1978) 
3 Orange County v. Debra. Inc., 451 So. 2d 868 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983); City of Bradenton v. Ameriflrst Development 
Corporation, 582 So. 2d 166 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991); Saddlebrook Resorts. Inc. v. Wiregrass Ranch. Inc., 630 So. 2d 
1123 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993), aff'd, 645 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 1994). 

-3-



Docket No. 140024-EI 
Date: February 19,2015 

Issue 1 

decisions.4 The voluntary withdrawal renders Order No. PSC-14-0303-PAA-EI a nullity by 
operation of law. 

4 See Order No. PSC-13-0687-FOF-EI, issued December 31, 2013, in Docket No. 130007-EI, In re: Environmental 
cost recovery clause; Order No. PSC-12-0305-PCO-TP, issued June 14, 2012, in Docket No. 090538-TP, In re: 
Amended Complaint of Owest Communications Company. LLC against MCimetro Access Transmission Services 
(d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services); XO Communications Services. Inc.: tw telecom of florida. J.p.; 
Granite Telecommunications. LLC; Broadwing Communications. LLC; Access Point. Inc.: Birch Communications. 
Inc.: Budget Prepay. Inc.: Bullseye Telecom. Inc.: DeltaCom. Inc.: Ernest Communications. Inc.: Flatel. Inc.: 
Navigator Telecommunications. LLC; PaeTec Communications. Inc.; STS Telecom. LLC: US LEC of Florida. 
LLC: Windstream Nuvox. Inc.: and John Does I through 50. for unlawful discrimination; Order No. PSC-12-0051-
FOF-TP, issued February 3, 2012, in Docket No. 110071, In re: Emergency Complaint of Express Phone Service. 
Inc. against Bellsouth Telecommunications. Inc. d/b/a AT&T Florida regarding intemretation of the parties' 
interconnection agreement: Order No. PSC-11-0103-FOF-EI, issued February 7, 2011, in Docket No. 100410, In re: 
Review of Florida Power & Light Company's earnings; Order No. PSC-11-0417-PCO-EI, issued September 27, 
2011, in Docket No. 110056, In re: Complaint against Verizon Florida. LLC and MCI Communications Services. 
Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services for failure to pay intrastate access charges for the origination and termination 
of intrastate interexchange telecommunications service. by Bright House Networks Information Services (Florida). 
LLC; Order No. PSC-11-0453-FOF-EI, issued October 10, 2011, in Docket No. 100358-EI, In re: Investigation into 
the design of Commercial Time-of-Use rates by Florida Power & Light. pursuant to Order No. PSC-1 0-0 153-FOF­
ill.;. Order No. PSC-10-0248-FOF-EQ, issued April 22, 2010, in Docket No. 090146-EQ, In re: Petition by Tampa 
Electric Company for approval of extension of small power production agreement with City of Tampa; Order No. 
PSC-08-0822-FOF-WS, issued December 22, 2008, in Docket No. 080500-WS, In Re: Application for transfer of 
majority organizational control of Indiantown Company Inc .. holder of Certificate Nos. 387-Wand 331-S in Martin 
County. from Postco. Inc. to First Point Realty Holdings. LLC: But see Order No. PSC-07-0297-FOF-SU, issued 
April 9, 2007, in Docket No. 020640-SU, In re: Application for certificate to provide wastewater service in Lee 
County by Gistro. Inc. and Order No. PSC-96-0992-FOF-WS, issued August 5, 1996, in Docket No. 950758-WS, In 
re: Petition for approval of transfer of facilities of Harbor Utilities Company. Inc .. to Bonita Springs Utilities and 
cancellation of Certificates Nos. 272-W and 215-S in Lee County (voluntary dismissal cannot be utilized to divest 
the Commission as an adjudicatory agency of its jurisdiction granted to it by the legislature). 

-4-



Docket No. 140024-EI 
Date: February 19, 2015 

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed? 

Issue 2 

Recommendation: Yes. This docket should be closed administratively after the time for appeal 
of the final order has run. (Brownless) 

Staff Analysis: This docket should be closed administratively after the time for appeal of the 
fmal order has run. (Brownless) 

- 5-



Item 3 



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Jluhltt~~ C!tllltttttissinn 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER e 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

February 19,2015 

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) 

Office of Telecommunications (William~~ Y ~.1'1 
Office ofthe General Counsel (Ames) -7\ ~ ·tn yo 

Docket No. 150027-TX- Request for cancellation of Certificate of Authority No. 
8475, effective January 20, 2015, and request for relinquishment of eligible 
telecommunications carrier (ETC) designation in Florida, by Nexus 
Communications, Inc. d/b/a Nexus Communications TSI, Inc. 

AGENDA: 03/03115 - Regular Agenda - Proposed Agency Action - Interested Persons May 
Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Administrative 

CRITICAL DATES: None 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Case Background 

By Order PSC-04-0555-PAA-TX, issued May 28, 2004, the Florida Public Service 
Commission (PSC or Commission) granted Competitive Local Exchange Company (CLEC) 
certificate No. 8475 to Nexus Communications, Inc. d/b/a Nexus Communications TSI, Inc. 
(Nexus). 1 By Order PSC-06-0350-PAA-TX, issued April 25, 2006, the PSC designated Nexus 
Eligible Telecommunications Carrier (ETC) status in the State of Florida? On January 8, 2015, 
Nexus filed a notice of cancellation of its CLEC Certificate in the State of Florida and 

1 Docket No. 040275-TX, In Re: Application for certificate to provide competitive local exchange 
telecommunications service by Nexus Communications. Inc. d/b/a Nexus Communications TSI. Inc. 
2 Docket No. 050889-TX, In Re: Petition for designation as eligible telecommunications carrier (ETC) by Nexus 
Communications, Inc. d/b/a Nexus Communications TSI. Inc. 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED FEB 19, 2015
DOCUMENT NO. 01064-15
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 150027-TX 
Date: February 19,2015 

relinquishment of its designation as an ETC in the State of Florida. In its cancellation request, 
Nexus noted that it would discontinue its provision of service throughout Florida on January 20, 
2015. 

The Commission is vested with jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Sections 364.10 and 
364.335, Florida Statutes, and 47 CFR §54.205. 

- 2-



Docket No. 150027-TX 
Date: February 19, 2015 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1 

Issue 1: Should the Commission acknowledge Nexus' notice of cancellation of its CLEC 
Certificate No. 8475 and relinquishment of its ETC designation? 

Recommendation: Yes, the Commission should acknowledge Nexus' notice of cancellation of 
its CLEC Certificate No. 8475 and relinquishment of its ETC designation in Florida. (Williams, 
Ames) 

Staff Analysis: Section 364.335(3), Florida Statutes, provides that a certificate of authority may 
be terminated by a telecommunications company by submitting notice to the Commission. On 
January 8, 2015, Nexus filed its notice of cancellation of its Florida CLEC Certificate with the 
Commission and relinquishment of ETC designation. 

that: 
Federal rules allow an ETC to relinquish its ETC designation. 47 CFR §54.205 provides 

A state commtsswn shall permit an eligible telecommunications carrier to 
relinquish its designation as such a carrier in any area served by more than one 
eligible telecommunications carrier. An eligible telecommunications carrier that 
seeks to relinquish its eligible telecommunications carrier designation for an area 
served by more than one eligible telecommunications carrier shall give advance 
notice to the state commission of such relinquishment. 

The PSC designated Nexus as an ETC in specified AT&T wire centers. Multiple ETCs 
serve this area at the present time. 47 CFR §54.205(b) provides that: 

Prior to permitting a telecommunications carrier designated as an eligible 
telecommunications carrier to cease providing universal service in an area served 
by more than one eligible telecommunications carrier, the state commission shall 
require the remaining eligible telecommunications carrier or carriers to ensure that 
all customers served by the relinquishing carrier will continue to be served, and 
shall require sufficient notice to permit the purchase or construction of adequate 
facilities by any remaining eligible telecommunications carrier. The state 
commission shall establish a time, not to exceed one year after the state 
commission approves such relinquishment under this section, within which such 
purchase or construction shall be completed. 

As required by 47 CFR §54.205(b), on December 16, 2014 Nexus sent written notice to 
all affected customers explaining that it would cease providing service effective January 20, 
2015. Nexus' request indicated that it provided service to 50 customers in Florida. 

Pursuant to Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, telecommunications companies must pay a 
minimum annual regulatory assessment fee (RAF) if the certificate or registration was active 
during any portion of the calendar year. Nexus paid its RAF for the period covering January 1, 
2014 through December 31, 2014. However, to date, Nexus has not paid its RAF for the January 

- 3 -



Docket No. 150027-TX 
Date: February 19,2015 

Issue 1 

1, 2015 through December 31, 2015 period. Neither the cancellation of the certificate nor the 
failure to receive a RAF return notice, shall relieve the company from its obligation to pay RAFs, 
penalty and interest that may be due for this year. Failure to pay the amounts owed to the Florida 
Public Service Commission will result in the Company being sent to collections. 

Staff recommends that the Commission acknowledge Nexus' notice of cancellation of its 
CLEC Certificate No. 8475 and relinquishment of its ETC designation in Florida. 

- 4-



Docket No. 150027-TX 
Date: February 19,2015 

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed? 

Issue 2 

Recommendation: If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency 
action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, this docket should be closed 
upon the issuance o"f a consummating order. (Ames) 

Staff Analysis: At the conclusion of the protest period, if no protest is filed, this docket should 
be closed upon the issuance of a consummating or~er. 

- 5 -



Item 4 



State of Florida 

Jublir~mria (1Jlllttlttimrintt 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

C\I'IT,\L CIRCLE OFFICI:: C!:~TEit • 25-tO Sllll~IAIUl 0A J.: OOl ii.E\',\ltD 
TALL.\11,\SSEE, F'I.OIUJ),\ 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

February 19, 20 IS 

Office of Commission Clerk,(~uffcr) 

Division ofEngineering (Bil&in~·-;7, :. r\ 
4

/ 

Office of the General Counsel (Crawford. Villal'ratc(\~ ~ 

Docket No. 140149-WU- Joint application for authority as a mutter of right to 
transfer water facilities to Marion County, and to amend water Certificate No. 427-
W, by Windstream Utilities Company. 

AGENDA: 03/03/15 - Regular Agenda -Interested Persons May Participate 

. ~ 2·1q· \S' 
COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: ~ R-\ I Co MM1sSi oYler-s 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Ad mini strati vc 

CIUTICAL DATES: None 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Cnsc Background 

Windstream Utilities Company (Windstrearn or Uti lity) is a Class 13 Utility providing 
water service to approximately I ,270 residential customers in Marion County and no wastewater 
service. The Utility is within the Southwest Florida Water Management District and is not 
within a water use caution area, but lawn watering is restricted to twice a week. The Utility's 
2013 Annual Report indicates that the Utility had gross operating revenues of $542,652 and a net 
operating income ol'$14,318. 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED FEB 19, 2015
DOCUMENT NO. 01056-15
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 140149-WU 
Date: February 19,2015 

Windstream was originally granted Certificate No. 427-W for its water system in 1982.1 

The Utility has had seven amendments and transfers since it received its certificate. On August 
11, 2014, Windstream filed an application for transfer of its Sun Country Estates/Paddock 
Downs and Majestic Oaks water systems to Marion County. 

The purpose of this recommendation is to acknowledge the transfer of Windstream' s Sun 
Country Estates/Paddock Downs and Majestic Oak~ water systems to Marion County as a matter 
of right, and to amend Windstream's Certificate No. 427-W to reflect the deletion of those 
territories. The Commission has jurisdiction pursuant to Section 367.071, Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

1 See Order No. 10623, issued February 24, 1982, in Docket No. 810478-W (AP), In re: Application of Sun 
Country Estates Utility. Inc. for a certificate to operate a utility in Marion County. Florida. 

-2-



Docket No. 140149-WU 
Date: February 19,2015 

Issue 1 

Issue 1: Should the transfer of Windstream' s Sun Country Estates/Paddock Downs and Majestic 
Oaks water systems to Marion County be acknowledged as a matter of right, and should 
Certificate No. 427-W be amended to reflect the deletion of territory? 

Recommendation: Yes. The transfer of Windstream's Sun Country Estates/Paddock Downs 
and Majestic Oaks water systems to Marion County should be acknowledged as a matter of right 
pursuant to Section 367.071(4)(a), F.S. Certificate No. 427-W should be amended to reflect the 
deletion of the Sun Country Estates/Paddock Downs and Majestic Oaks territories effective July 
16, 2014, the effective date of the transfer. A description of the territories being deleted is 
appended to this recommendation as Attachment A. The resultant order should serve as 
Windstream's water certificate and should be retained by Windstream. (Hill, Villafrate) 

Staff Analysis: Windstream filed for a transfer of its Sun Country Estates/Paddock Downs and 
Majestic Oaks facilities and amendment of Certificate No. 427-W on August 11, 2014. Pursuant 
to Section 367.071(4)(a), F.S., the sale of facilities to a governmental authority shall be approved 
as a matter of right. As such, no notice of the transfer is required and no filing fees apply. The 
application is in compliance with Section 367.071(4)(a), F.S., and Rule 25-30.037(4), Florida 
Administrative Code (F.A.C.). 

On July 15, 2014, the Utility and Marion County executed an Agreement for Purchase 
and Sale of Water System Assets. A copy of this contract was included in the application. The 
date that Marion County officially assumed responsibility over the Sun Country Estates/Paddock 
Downs and Majestic Oaks systems is the effective date of the transfer, July 16, 2014. 

The application contains a statement that Marion County has obtained a copy of 
Windstream's most recent income and expense statement, balance sheet, statement of rate base 
for regulatory purposes, and contributions-in-aid-of-construction pursuant to Rule 25-
30.037(4)(e), F.A.C. The Utility also included a statement indicating that all customer deposits 
and interest were delivered to the County. In accordance with Rule 25-30.120, F.A.C., the 
Utility has committed that it will pay the regulatory assessment fees due through the July 16, 
2014, transfer date. Windstream Utilities has also filed its annual reports for 2013 and all prior 
years. 

Staff recommends that the transfer ofWindstream's Sun Country Estates/Paddock Downs 
and Majestic Oaks water systems to Marion County should be acknowledged as a matter of right 
pursuant to Section 367.071(4)(a), F.S., and Certificate No. 427-W should be amended to reflect 
the territory deletion effective July 16, 2014. A description of the territories deleted as a result of 
this transfer is appended to this recommendation as Attachment A. The resultant order should 
serve as Windstream' s water certificate and should be retained by the Utility. 

- 3-



DocketNo. 140149-WU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed? 

Issue 2 

Recommendation: Yes. If stafrs recommendation in Issue 1 is approved, the docket should be 
closed as no further action is required. (Villafrate) 

Staff Analysis: If staff's recommendation in Issue 1 is approved, the docket should be closed as 
no further action is required. 

-4-



Docket No. 140149-WU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

A IT ACHMENT A 
Page 1 of2 

Windstream Utilities of Central Florida, Inc. 
Marion County 

Description of Deleted Water Territory 

Township 16 South. Range 21 East 
Sections 8. 16, 1 7 and 21 

In all or parts of Township 16 South, Range 21 East, Sections 8, 16, 17 and 21. The NE 114 of 
the NE 1/4 of Section 21, Township 16 South, Range 21 East, Marion County, Florida. 

AND 

Section 16, Township 16 South, Range 21 East, Marion County Florida, and that part of Sections 
8 and 17, Township 16 South, Range 21 East, Marion County, Florida, lying South and East of 
State Road 200. 

EXCEPT: The South 112 of the SE 1/4 of Section 17, Township 16 South, Range 21 East, 
Marion County, Florida. 

AND EXCEPT: The South 112 of the SE 114 of the SW 114 of Section 17, Township 16 South, 
Range 21 East, Marion County, Florida. 
AND EXCEPT- DEER CREEK AND SOUTH EXCEPTION 

The West 1/2 of the SW 1/4 of Section 17, Township 16 South, Range 21 East, Marion County, 
Florida. 

AND EXCEPT- MARION LANDING EXCEPTION 

From the SW Corner of the SE 1/4 of Section 8, Township 16 South, Range 21 East, Marion 
County, Florida, and the Point of Beginning; run North 00°19'46" East, a distance of859.77 feet 
to a point on the Southeasterly Right-of-Way line of State Road 200; thence North 41 °47'57" 
East, along said Right-of-Way line for a distance of 1,017.47 feet to a point; thence South 
00°26'05" West, a distance of 1,621.43 feet to a point on the South line of the SE 114 of said 
Section 8; thence continue South 00°26'05" West, a distance of 1,323.60 feet to a point; thence 
South 89°43'37" East, a distance of 651.34 feet to a point; thence South 89°43'47" East, a 
distance of 1,377.18 feet to a point; thence South 00°26'43" West, along a line parallel to and 
40.00 feet West ofthe East line of the SW 1/4 of said Section 17, for a distance of 1,321.50 feet 
to a point on the South line of the North 112 of the South 114 of said Section 17; thence South 
89°59'04" West, along said South line for a distance of 2,63 7 feet plus or minus to a point; 
thence South 89°59'04" West, a distance of290.40 feet to a point; thence North 00°31 '41" East, 
a distance of 1,995.16 feet to a point; thence North 89°45'19" East for a distance of290.40 feet 
to a point, thence North 00°31 '41" East, along the West line of the East 112 of said Section 17, 
for a distance of 1 ,987 feet plus or minus to the Point of Beginning. All lying and being in 
Marion County, Florida. 

- 5-



DocketNo. 140149-WU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

ATIACHMENT A 
Page 2 of2 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
authorizes 

Windstream Utilities Company 
pursuant to 

Certificate Number 427-W 

To provide water service in Marion County in accordance with the provision of Chapter 367, 
Florida Statutes, the Rules, Regulations, and Orders of this Commission in the territory described 
by the Orders of this Commission. This authorization shall remain in force and effect until 
superseded, suspended, cancelled or revoked by Order of this Commission. 

Order Number Date Issued Docket Number Filing Type 
10623 02/24/82 810478-W (AP) Original Certificate 
24375 04/17/91 900455-WU Amendment 
24435 04/25/91 900311-WU Amendment 
PSC-94-0082-FOF-WU 01/24/94 900496-WU Amendment 
PSC-97 -1334-FOF-WU 10/27/97 960867-WU Amendment 
PSC-0 1-0950-CO-WU 04/17/01 001450-WU Amendment 
PSC-05-0767 -FOF-WU 07/25/05 050272-WU Amendment 

* * 140149-WU Transfer/ Amendment 

*Order Number and date to be provided at time of issuance. 

-6-



Item 5 



State of Florida 
Juhltt~mxice QI1llttlttishm 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

0\I'JT,\L ClllCI.E O FFICI-: C ENTER • 2540SHUl\IARD 0 ,\K BOULEVARD 
T,\J. Li\11,\ SSE£1 FLORlDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M-0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

February 19,2015 

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) 

D. · · fE · · (H'll K' ) ,..1· fY .ntt>-)n JVJSIOn o ngmeenng 1. , mg · · ~ (.1Y r~ A t_M 
Division of Accounting and Finance ~orris)~ !JCI 

Division of Economics (Roberts) f J.J . ....J -v i). 
Office of the General Counsel (Janjic, Villafrat~) '4~ . 

/ ..... ' J ~ 

Docket No. 140170-\\TU - Application for approval of transfer of Certificate No. 
531-W from W.B.B. Utilities, Inc. to Lake Idlewild Utility Company in Lake 
County. 

AGENDA: 03/03/15 - Regular Agenda - Proposed Agency Action for Issues 2 and 3 -
Interested Persons May Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: -8taff · A I I Ct.HV\VV"; S~ io"' ers ~ 
Z ·l ct · IS 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Administrative 

CRITICAL DATES: None 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Case Background 

On September 2, 2014, Lake Idlewild Utility Company (Lake Idlewild, applicant or 
buyer) filed an application for the transfer ofCertificatc No. 531-W from W.B.B. Utilities Inc. 
(W.B.B., Utility or seller) in Lake County. The service area is located in the St. Johns River 
Water Management District and is in a water resource caution area. According to the Utility's 
2013 Annual Report, it serves 74 water customers with operating revenue of $38,119, which 
designates it as a Class C utility. 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED FEB 19, 2015
DOCUMENT NO. 01060-15
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 140170-WU 
Date: February 19,2015 

Certificate No. 531-W was originally granted in 1991.1 There have been no certification 
actions since that time. The rates and charges for utility service were last approved in a staff­
assisted rate case in 1994.2 

This recommendation addresses the transfer of the water system, the net book value of 
the water system at the time of transfer, and initial customer deposits. The Commission has 
jurisdiction pursuant to Section 367.071, Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

1 See Order No. 24007, issued January 22, 1991, in Docket No. 900826-WU, In re: Application ofW.B.B. Utilities. 
Inc. for a water certificate in Lake County. 
2 See Order No. PSC-94-0236-FOF-WU, issued March 3, 1994, in Docket No. 930656-WU, In re: Application for 
staff-assisted rate case in Lake County by W.B.B. Utilities. Inc. 

-2-



Docket No. 140170-WU 
Date: February 19,2015 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1 

Issue 1: Should the transfer ofW.B.B. Utilities Inc.'s water system and Certificate No. 531-W 
to Lake Idlewild Utility Company be approved? 

Recommendation: Yes. The transfer of the water system and Certificate No. 531-W is in the 
public interest and should be approved effective the date of the Commission vote. The resultant 
order should serve as the buyer's certificate and should be retained by the buyer. The existing 
rates and charges should remain in effect until a change is authorized by the Commission in a 
subsequent proceeding. The tariff pages reflecting the transfer should be effective on or after the 
stamped approval date on the tariff sheets, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), Florida Administrative 
Code (F.A.C.). The seller should be responsible for all Regulatory Assessment Fees (RAFs) 
payable through the date of closing. The buyer should be responsible for filing the 2014 Annual 
Report and all future annual reports, and RAFs subsequent to the date of closing. (Hill, Norris) 

Staff Analysis: On September 2, 2014, Lake Idlewild Utility Company filed an application for 
the transfer of Certificate No. 531-W from W.B.B. Utilities Inc., in Lake County. The 
application is in compliance with Section 367.071, F.S., and Commission rules concerning 
applications for transfer of certificates. The sale occurred on August 29, 2014, contingent upon 
Commission approval, pursuant to Section 367.071(1), F.S. 

Noticing, Territory, and Land Ownership 

The application contains proof of compliance with the noticing provisions set forth in 
Section 367.071, F.S., and Rule 25-30.030, F.A.C. No objections to the transfer were filed, and 
the time for doing so has expired. The application contains a description of the Utility's water 
service territory, which is appended to this recommendation as Attachment A. The application 
contains a copy of a· special warranty deed that was executed on August 20, 2014, as evidence 
that the applicant owns the land upon which the water treatment facilities are located pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.037(2)(q), F.A.C. 

Purchase Agreement and Financing 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.037(2) (g), (h) and (i), F.A.C., the application contains a 
statement regarding financing and a copy of the purchase agreement, which includes the 
purchase price, terms of payment, and a list of the assets purchased. There are no customer 
deposits, guaranteed revenue contracts, developer agreements, customer advances, leases, or debt 
of W.B.B. that must be disposed of with regard to the transfer. According to the purchase 
agreement, the total purchase price is $58,000 for the portion of the assets attributable to water 
service, with 90 percent of the purchase price paid in cash at the closing. The remaining 1 0 
percent is to be paid within 30 days of the final official approval date of the transfer established 
by the Commission. As noted, the sale took place on August 29, 2014, subject to Commission 
approval, pursuant to Section 367.071(1), F.S. 

-3-



DocketNo. 140170-WU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

Facility Description and Compliance 

Issue I 

The water treatment system consists of two wells with an elevated storage tank with a 
capacity of 7,500 gallons, and a liquid chlorination system used for disinfection. Staff contacted 
the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) concerning the compliance status 
relative to any Notices of Violation or any DEP consent orders. DEP stated that the system is 
not subject to any outstanding violations or consent orders. 

Technical and Financial Ability 

Pursuant to Rule 25-30.037(2)0), F.A.C., the application contains statements describing 
the technical and financial ability of the applicant to provide service to the proposed service area. 
According to the application, the buyer has considerable Florida-specific expertise in private 
utility ownership within the state. The directors have 29 and 37 years, respectively, of operation 
or ownership of utilities, including a number of utilities previously regulated by the Commission. 
In addition, the directors are part owners of several other systems regulated by the Commission, 
including Harbor Waterworks, Inc.,3 Lakeside Waterworks, Inc.,4 and LP Waterworks, lnc.5 The 
application also indicates that both the President and Vice President of Lake Idlewild have 
overseen more than 550 water and wastewater facilities within Florida during their careers. 

Further, the application indicates that the President of Lake Idlewild has secured the 
services of U.S. Water Services Corporation to provide contract operating service, as well as, 
billing and collection services. Staff also reviewed the personal financial statements of the 
President and Vice President of Lake Idlewild. 6 Based on the above, staff believes the buyer has 
demonstrated the technical and financial ability to provide service to the existing service 
territory. 

Rates and Charges 

The rates and charges for utility service were last approved in a staff-assisted rate case in 
1994.7 In 1998, the rates were subsequently reduced to reflect the expiration of rate case expense 
approved in 1994. The service availability charges and allowance for funds prudently invested 
have been approved by the Commission in various other dockets. 8 The Utility filed index rate 

3 See Order No. PSC-12-0587-PAA-WU, issued October 29, 2012, in Docket No. 120148-WU, In re: Application 
for approval of transfer of Harbor Hills Utilitv. L.P. water system and Certificate No. 522-W in Lake Countv to 
Harbor Waterworks. Inc. 
4 See Order No. PSC-13-0425-PAA-WS, issued September 18,2013, in Docket No. 120317-WS, In re: Application 
for approval to transfer water and wastewater system Certificate Nos. 567-W and 494-S in Lake County from 
Shangri-La by the Lake Utilities. Inc. to Lakeside Waterworks. Inc. 
5 See Order No. PSC-14-0130-PAA-WS, issued March 17,2014, in Docket No. 130055-WS, In re: Application for 
approval of transfer of LP Utilities Comoration's water and wastewater systems and Certificate Nos. 620-W and 
533-S. to LP Waterworks. Inc .. in Highlands Countv. 
6 See Document No. 05741-14 (Confidential), in Docket No. 140121-WU. 
7 See Order No. PSC-94-0236-FOF-WU, issued March 3, 1994, in Docket No. 930656-WU, In re: Application for 
staff-assisted rate case in Lake County by W.B.B. Utilities. Inc. 
8 See Order Nos. PSC-94-0236-FOF-WU; PSC-97-0598-FOF-WU, issued May 23, 1997, in Docket No. 961498-
WU, In re: Application for approval of revised service availability rates by W.B.B. Utilities. Inc.; and PSC-97-

-4-



Docket No. 140170-WU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

Issue I 

adjustments in 1996 and 2000. In 2014, the Commission approved the Utility's request to 
change from quarterly billing to monthly billing.9 Rule 25-9.044(1), F.A.C., provides that, in the 
case of a change of ownership or control of a utility, the rates, classifications, and regulations of 
the former owner must continue unless authorized to change by this Commission. Therefore, 
staff recommends that the existing rates and charges, shown on Schedules Nos. 1 and 2, remain 
in effect until a change is authorized by the Commission in a subsequent proceeding. 

Regulatory Assessment Fees and Annual Reports 

Staff has verified that the Utility is current on the filing of annual reports and RAFs 
through December 31, 2013. The seller will be responsible for all RAFs payable through the 
date of closing. The buyer is responsible for filing the 2014 Annual Report and all future annual 
reports, and RAFs subsequent to the date of closing. 

Conclusion 

Based on the foregoing, staff recommends that the transfer of the water system and 
Certificate No. 531-W is in the public interest and should be approved effective the date of the 
Commission vote. The resultant order should serve as the buyer's certificate and should be 
retained by the buyer. The existing rates and charges should remain in effect until a change is 
authorized by the Commission in a subsequent proceeding. The tariff pages reflecting the 
transfer should be effective on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets, pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. The seller should be responsible for all RAFs payable through the 
date of closing. The buyer should be responsible for filing the 2014 Annual Report and all future 
annual reports, and RAFs subsequent to the date of closing. 

1030-FOF-WU, issued August 27, 1997, in Docket No. 970397-WU, In re: Application to establish allowance-for­
funds-prudently-invested CAFPil charges in Lake County by W.B.B. Utilities. Inc. 
9 See Order No. PSC-14-0681-TRF-WU, issued December 9, 2014, in Docket No. 140171-WU, In re: Request for 
approval of water rate tariff for a revision in customer billing from quarterly billing to monthly billing by W.B.B. 
Utilities. Inc. in Lake County. 

-5-



DocketNo. 140170-WU 
Date: February 19,2015 

Issue 2 

Issue 2: ·What is the appropriate net book value for the water system for transfer purposes and 
should an acquisition adjustment be approved? · 

Recommendation: The net book value of the water system for transfer purposes is $50,565 as 
of August 29, 2014. The buyer did not request a positive acquisition adjustment, and staff is 
recommending that an acquisition adjustment should not be included in rate base. Within 30 
days of the date of the final order, Lake Idlewild should be required to provide general ledger 
balances which show its books have been updated to reflect the Commission-approved balances 
as of August 29, 2014. The adjustments should be reflected in the 2014 Annual Report when 
filed. (Norris) 

Staff Analysis: The purpose of establishing net book value (NBV) for transfers is to determine 
whether an acquisition adjustment should be approved. The NBV does not include normal 
ratemaking adjustments for non-used and useful plant or working capital. The application 
reflects a proposed NBV as of August 29,2014. 

Utility Plant in Service CUPIS) 

The general ledger reflected a UPIS balance of $192,336. Staff believes no adjustments 
are necessary. Therefore, staff recommends a balance of $192,336. Staffs recommended UPIS 
balance is shown on page 1 of Schedule 3. 

Land and Land Rights 

The audited general ledger reflected a land balance of$1,905. The value of land and land 
rights was last established in Order No. PSC-94-0236-FOF-WU. 10 At that time, the Commission 
approved a land value of $1,905. Staff believes no adjustments are necessary. Therefore, staff 
recommends land and land rights of $1 ,905. Staffs recommended land balance is shown on 
page 1 of Schedule 3. 

Accumulated Depreciation 

The general ledger reflected an accumulated depreciation balance of $102,125. Staff 
believes that this balance should be decreased by $9,134 to account for the use of incorrect 
depreciation rates and plant balances. Therefore, staff recommends an accumulated depreciation 
balance of $92,991. Staffs recommended accumulated depreciation balance is shown on page 1 
of Schedule 3. 

Contributions-in-Aid-of-Construction (CIA C) and Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 

The general ledger reflected balances of $92,379 for CIAC and $48,594 for accumulated 
amortization of CIAC. Staff believes the CIAC balance should be decreased by $660 to correct 
the initial connection fees recorded as CIAC, which should have been recorded as miscellaneous 
servtce revenues. Accumulated amortization of CIAC should be decreased by $7,559 to reflect 

10 
See Order No. PSC-94-0236-FOF-WU, issued March 3, 1994, in Docket No. 930656-WU, In re: Application for 

a Staff-Assisted Rate Case in Lake Countv by W.B.B. Utilities. Inc. 

- 6-



Docket No. 140170-WU 
Date: February 19,2015 

. Issue 2 

the correct amortization rates and beginning balances. Therefore, staff recommends a CIAC 
balance of $91,719 and accumulated amortization of CIAC balance of $41,034. Staff's 
recommended balances for CIAC and accumulated amortization of CIAC are shown on page 1 of 
Schedule 3. 

Net Book Value 

Based on the adjustments and balances described above, staff recommends that the NBV, 
as of August 29, 2014, is $50,565. Staff's recommended NBV is shown on page 1 of Schedule 3 
along with the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners Uniform System of 
Accounts (NARUC USOA) balances for UPIS and accumulated depreciation as of August 29, 
2014. 

Acquisition Adjustment 

An acquisition adjustment results when the purchase price differs from the NBV of the 
assets at the time of the acquisition. The assets were purchased for $58,000. As stated above, 
staff has recommended a NBV of $50,565. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.0371, F.A.C., a positive 
acquisition adjustment may be appropriate when the purchase price is greater than the NBV, and 
a negative acquisition adjustment may be appropriate when the purchase price is less than NBV. 
However, pursuant to Rule 25-30.0371(2) F.A.C., a positive acquisition adjustment shall not be 
included in rate base unless there is proof of extraordinary circumstances. The buyer did not 
request a positive acquisition adjustment. As such, staff recommends that no positive acquisition 
adjustment be approved. 

Conclusion 

Based on the above, staff recommends that the NBV of the water system for transfer 
purposes is $50,565 as of August 29, 2014. The buyer did not request a positive acquisition 
adjustment, and staff is recommending that an acquisition adjustment should not be included in 
rate base. Within 30 days of the date of the final order, Lake Idlewild should be required to 
provide general ledger balances which show its books have been updated to reflect the 
Commission-approved balances as of August 29, 2014. The adjustments should be reflected in 
the 2014 Annual Report when filed. 

-7-



Docket No. 140170-WU 
Date: February 19,2015 

Issue 3: What is the appropriate initial customer deposit for Lake Idlewild? 

Issue 3 

Recommendation: The appropriate initial customer deposit should be $86 for the residential5/8 
inch x 3/4 inch meter size. The initial customer deposits for all other residential meter sizes and 
all general service meter sizes should be two times the average estimated bill for water. Lake 
Idlewild should file revised tariff sheets consistent with the Commission's vote. The initial 
customer deposits should become effective for connections made on or after the stamped 
approval date of the revised tariff sheets. (Roberts) 

Staff Analysis: Rule 25-30.311, F.A.C., contains criteria for collecting, administering, and 
refunding customer deposits. Rule 25-30.311(1), F.A.C., requires that each company's tariff 
shall contain their specific criteria for determining the amount of initial deposits. The current 
tariff does not authorize the Utility to collect initial customer deposits. Customer deposits are 
designed to minimize the exposure of bad debt expense for the utility and, ultimately, the general 
body of rate payers. In addition, collection of customer deposits is consistent with one of the 
fundamental principles of rate making - ensuring that the cost of providing service is recovered 
from the cost causer. 

Rule 25-30.311(7), F.A.C., authorizes utilities to collect new or additional deposits from 
existing customers not to exceed an amount equal to the average actual charge for water and/or 
wastewater service for two billing periods for the 12-month period immediately prior to the date 
of notice. The two billing periods reflect the lag time between the customer's usage and the 
Utility's collection of the revenues associated with that usage. Commission practice has been to 
set initial customer deposits equal to two months bills based on the average consumption for a 
12-month period for each class of customers. Staff reviewed the customer usage data and 
developed initial customer deposits for new residential and general service customers based on 
two times the average monthly consumption. 

Staff recommends that the appropriate initial customer deposit should be $86 for the 
residential 5/8 inch x 3/4 inch meter size. The initial customer deposits for all other residential 
meter sizes and all general service meter sizes should be two times the average estimated bill for 
water. Lake Idlewild should file revised tariff sheets consistent with the Commission's vote. The 
initial customer deposits should become effective for connections made on or after the stamped 
approval date of the revised tariff sheets. 

- 8-



Docket No. 140170-WU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

Issue 4: Should this docket be closed? 

Issue 4 

Recommendation: Yes. If no protest to the proposed agency action issues is filed by a 
substantially affected person within 21 days of the date of the order, a consummating order 
should be issued and the docket should be closed administratively after Lake Idlewild Utility 
Company has provided proof that its general ledgers have been updated to reflect the 
Commission-approved balances as of August 29, 2014. (Janjic, Villafrate) 

Staff Analysis: If no protest to the proposed agency action issues is filed by a substantially 
affected person within 21 days of the date of the order, a consummating order should be issued 
and the docket should be closed administratively after Lake Idlewild Utility Company has 
provided proof that its general ledgers have been updated to reflect the Commission-approyed 
balances as of August 29, 2014. 

-9-



Docket No. I40I70-WU 
Date February 19,2015 

ATICHMENTA 
Page I of I 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

Authorizes 
Lake Idlewild Utility Company 

pursuant to 
Certificate Number 531-W 

to provide water service in Lake County in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 367, 
Florida Statutes, and the Rules, Regulations, and Orders of this Commission in the territory 
described by the Orders of this Commission. This authorization shall remain in force and effect 
until superseded, suspended, cancelled or revoked by Order of this Commission. 

Order Number Date Issued Docket Number 

24007 0 I/22/91 900826-wu 
* * I40I70-WU 

*Order Numbers and dates to be provided at time of issuance 

PER ORDER NO. 24007: 

Lake Idlewild Utility Company 
Lake County 

Description of Water Territory 

Filing Type 

Original Certificate 

Transfer of Certificate 

The following described lands located in portions of Section 35, Township 18 South, Range 24 
East, Lake County, Florida: 

Section 35 

The South 3/4 ofthe West I/2 ofthe NW I/4less Lake Idlewild. 

- 10-



Docket No. 140170-WU 
Date February 19, 2015 

Residential Service 

Lake Idlewild Utility Company 

Monthly Water Rates 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Sizes 

5/8" X 3/4" 
3/4" 
1" 
1-1/2" 
2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 

Charge per 1,000 Gallons 

Miscellaneous Service Charges 

Initial Connection Charge 
Normal Reconnection Charge 
Violation Reconnection Charge 
Premises Visit Charge (in lieu of disconnection) 

Main Extension Charge 
Residential- per ERC 

Meter Installation Charge 

5/8" X 3/4" 
All other meter sizes 

Plant Capacity Charge 

Residential- per ERC 

Service Availability Charges 

- 11 -

Schedule 1 
Page 1 of 1 

$11.87 
$17.81 
$29.68 
$59.35 
$94.96 

$178.05 
$296.75 
$593.51 

$1.55 

$15.00 
$15.00 
$15.00 
$10.00 

$887.00 

$110.00 
Actual Cost 

$793.00 



Docket No. 140170-WU 
Date February 19, 2015 

Lake Idlewild Utility Company 
Lake County 

ALLOWANCES FOR FUNDS PRUDENTLY INVESTED 
(AFPQ 

1997 1998 1999 2000 

January $22.42 $293.00 $582.13 $891.55 
February $44.84 $316.95 $607.76 $919.02 
March $67.26 $340.91 $633.40 $946.49 

April $89.68 $364.68 $659.03 $973.95 
May $112.10 $388.62 $684.66 $1,001.42 
June $134.52 $412.77 $710.29 $1,028.88 
July $156.94 $436.73 $735.93 $1,056.35 
August $179.36 $460.68 $761.56 $1,083.82 
September $201.78 $484.64 $787.19 $1,111.28 
October $224.20 $508.59 $812.82 $1,138.75 
November $246.62 $532.54 $838.46 $1,166.21 
December $269.04 $556.50 $864.09 $1,193.68 

Remaining ERCs 4 as of August 29,2014 

- 12-

2001 

Schedule 2 
Page 1 of 1 

$1,223.15 

$1,252.62 

$1,282.09 

$1,311.56 

$1,341.03 

$1,370.50 

$1,399.97 

$1,429.44 

$1,458.91 
$1,488.38 

$1,517.85 

$1,547.32 



Docket No. 140170-WU 
Date February 19,2015 

Lake Idlewild Utility Company 

Water System 

Schedule of Net Book Value as of August 29, 2014 

Utility Staff 

Description Proposed Adjustment 

Utility Plant In Service $192,336 $0 

Land & Land Rights 1,905 0 

Accumulated Depreciation (102,125) 9,134 (A) 

CIAC (92,379) 660 (B) 

Amortization of CIAC 48,594 (7,559) (C) 

Net Book Value $481331 $2.235 

- 13-

Schedule 3 
Page 1 of3 

Staff 
Recommended 

$192,336 
1,905 

(92,991) 
(91,719) 
41,034 

$50.565 



Docket No. 140170-WU 
Date February 19,2015 

Explanation of Staff's Recommended 
Adjustments to Net Book Value as of August 29, 2014 

Water System 

Explanation 

A. Accumulated Depreciation 
To reflect appropriate amount of accumulated depreciation. 

B. Contributions in Aid of Construction 
To reflect appropriate amount of CIAC. 

C. Accumulated Amortization of CIAC 
To reflect the appropriate amount of Accum. Amortization of CIA C. 

Total Adjustments to Net Book Value as of August 29,2014. 

- 14-

Schedule 3 
Page 2 of3 

Amount 

$9,134 

$660 

($7,559) 

$2,235 



DocketNo. 140170-WU 
Date February 19, 2015 

Lake Idlewild Utility Company 

Water System 

Schedule 3 
Page 3 of3 

Schedule of Staff Recommended Account Balances as of August 29, 2014 

Account 
No. Description 

304 Structures and Improvements 
307 Wells and Springs 
309 Supply Mains 
310 Power Generation Equip. 
311 Pumping Equip. 
320 Water Treatment Equip. 
330 Distribution Reservoirs 
331 Transmission and Dist. Mains 
333 Services 
334 Meters and Meter Install. 

335 Hydrants 

- 15-

UPIS 

$5,642 
19,011 
15,793 
3,038 

20,285 
20,337 
32,468 
57,238 

44 
9,020 

9,460 
$192.336 

Accumulated 
Depreciation 

($735) 
(11,891) 
{5,595) 
(3,420) 

(14,482) 
(14,176) 

(395) 
(26,986) 

(39) 
(1 0,505) 

(4.768) 
($92.991) 



Item 6 



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

Juhlir~nfrtt:e ctrnttttttissinn 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M -0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

February 19, 2015 

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) 

Division of Economics (Garl) ~ ~ ff:J :;:l-1) ' 
Office of the General Counsel (Villafrate) ~ 

Docket No. 150039-EU - Joint petition to reopen and extend the term of existing 
territorial agreement in Columbia, Lafayette, Madison, and Suwannee Counties, 
by Suwannee Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc. and Duke Energy Florida, Inc. 

AGENDA: 03/03115 - Regular Agenda - Proposed Agency Action - Interested Persons May 
Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Brown 

CRITICAL DATES: None 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

Case Background 

On January 27, 2015 , Suwannee Valley Electric Cooperative (SVEC) and Duke Energy 
Florida, Inc. (DEF) filed a joint petition for approval of a stipulation between the two parties that 
would reopen and extend the term of their existing territorial agreement until March 14, 2016. 
The Commission approved the existing agreement in March 1995 for a term of 20 years expiring 
March 14, 2015, unless modified by the Commission. 1 The joint petitioners stated that they need 
additional time to negotiate a new territorial agreement. The stipulation is shown in Attachment 
A. The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Section 366.04, Florida 
Statutes (F.S.). 

1 Order No. PSC-95-0351-FOF-EU, issued March 14, 1995, in Docket 940331-EU , In re: Petition to resolve 
territorial dispute with Florida Power Corporation by Suwannee Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc. 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED FEB 19, 2015
DOCUMENT NO. 01062-15
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 150039-EU 
Date : February 19, 2015 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1 

Issue 1: Should the Commission approve the stipulation to open and extend the territorial 
agreement between SVEC and DEF? 

Recommendation: Yes. The Commission should approve the stipulation regarding the 
territorial agreement between SVEC and DEF. (Gar!) 

Staff Analysis: The stipulation regarding the territorial agreement, as shown in Attachment A, 
extends the term of the existing agreement until March 14, 2016, to allow the joint petitioners 
additional time to negotiate a new territorial agreement. All other provisions of the existing 
territorial agreement remain in effect. 

The existing territorial agreement provides that all customer transfers were to be 
completed within five years from the date of Commission approval (1995). The existing 
agreement further details the treatment of customer account transfers, customer deposits, cost of 
facilities, and calculation of lost revenue. In response to a staff inquiry, SVEC and DEF both 
stated that these actions have been completed to the satisfaction of both parties. 

In approving the existing agreement, the Commission found that the agreement is "in the 
public's interest and that its adoption will further the Commission's policy of avoiding 
unnecessary and uneconomic duplication of facilities ."2 Staff believes the requested extension of 
time is reasonable and does not appear to be detrimental to the parties or the public interest. Any 
subsequent modification to the territorial agreement will be brought before the Commission for 
its consideration pursuant to Section 366.04, F.S. Staff, therefore, recommends approval of the 
stipulation to open and extend the existing territorial agreement so SVEC and DEF will have 
additional time to negotiate a new territorial agreement. 

2 Id . at 2 . 

- 2 -



Docket No. 150039-EU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed? 

Issue 2 

Recommendation: Yes. If no protest is filed by a person whose substantial interests are 
affected within 21 days of the issuance of the Order, this docket should be closed upon the 
issuance of a Consummating Order. (Villafrate) 

Staff Analysis: If no protest is filed by a person whose substantial interests are affected within 
21 days of the issuance of the Order, this docket should be closed upon the issuance of a 
Consummating Order. 

- 3 -



Docket No. 150039-EU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

STIPULA110N ltEGAJIDl:NG TERRiTORIAL AGREEl\'IENT 

Between 
Suwannee VaiJey Electric Cooperative 

And 

Duke Energy Florida 

- 4-

Attachment A 



Docket No. 150039-EU 
Date: February 19,2015 

Attachment A 

STIPDLATJON REGAJU) NG TERJUTOIQAL A@EEMJNT 

Suwannee Valley Elecnic: Ccopenti.1ilc, ine. {""SVE'C'j and Duke Energy Florida, 

Inc, r'D.EP') e.nter 3n~o lhis Stipu.!atit.m ttt:ptd~l'.lg r.hcirt previQUS ~m.i~rial a,veemcnr for 

ColumMa., ufay~. Madi~oni udl Suwaru'lee C()ul:'ltU~ on this. 2Ji!!:: y ,of~-' 

2.01 :i. 

WITNESS ETI:I: 

(lbe '"Agreement'"}, which W!.!l5 lppmved by crder-ofthe FJoriWI Public Service 

Co mis:sion ( .. fPSC'1; Md 

WH.ER.EAS~ S\1 EC' and DliF have entered knto negotia.titH\S: for ·fue pwpase of 

WH.EREAS, SVEC ud DEF remgni~e tfult ttl ey will need nddiliuml tTme ta 

NOW, THER.EfORE, SVEC ll1KI DEF hereby agree~ follows: 

- 5 -



Docket No. 150039-EU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

Attachment A 

2. Tt.c. ~cntt or the: Ag,TOcnl.C:nt is cxlen{l~tl Lo ilnd inc.ludinr; Murch 14. 2016 .. 

3 Excepl as mbdifi.l::d h or;: in, tho origjnul terms at1 d romlitcons or the Agreement 

sh:~;ll remain in fu ~ l force ~nd dfc:cr_ 

4. Thi.s Stipulflti on ,.vall bee urn t etTcclli vc and eniorc-e:able onty upon the issuance 

of an ord~::r by U1e Florida Pui.J.l ic, S.~icc Commission appmvjng the Stip\lllllion in its 

entirely. 

IN WITNIESS Wr[EREOP', S\/EC a.nd DEF h~vc eaused thi~ SLipulaCion to k 

c.xecuted in duplicate by lbcir duly authorized representatives Qll rnr: day and yoru' fi rst 

above stilted. 

/ { 

S. IU~f&i~ krs 

/ f\ c,.:. r cr. ·f·~ --~L! 

D:~~filjfL_ 
Name· /JlCi( GL6tNJ 
Tide; f?J:ll'!E. Etta; (/l{) 

- 6 -



Item 7 



State of Florida 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

JUhlic~mritt <1Lnttttttissinn 
CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 

-M-E-M -0-R-A-N-D-U-M-

February 19,2015 

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) 

~ ~ eN 1ft 
Division ofEconomics (~e, Daniel, HJd~n) ~· '-"" ~t::> ·(ill ~ 
Division of Accounting and Finance (Cicchetti, Golctfri;-Motfihg, Springer) 
Division of Engineering (Lee, Lewis, Vickery) -!f-. P1/ ~ 
Office ofthe General Counsel (Tan, Teitzman) ~ 

RE: Docket No. 130178-SU- Application for staff-assisted rate case in Polk County 
by Crooked Lake Park Sewerage Company. 

AGENDA: 03/03115- Regular Agenda- Proposed Agency Action- Except Issue Nos. 9 and 
12- Interested Persons May Participate 

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Patronis 

CRITICAL DATES: 05/26115 (15-Month Statutory Date Waived Through 
5/26/15) 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED FEB 19, 2015
DOCUMENT NO. 01063-15
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 130 178-SU 
Date: February 19,2015 

Table of Contents 

Issue Description Page 
Case Background .................................... ....... ........... .................... .......... .............. ............. 3 

1 Quality of Service (Lee) ...................... ...................... ... .............. .... ..................... ............. .4 
2 Used and Useful (Lee) ....................................................................................................... 6 
3 Rate Base (Golden) ............................................................................................................ 7 
4 Rate of Return (Golden) .................................................................................................. 10 
5 Test Year Revenues (Bruce) .............................. ........ ................ .......... ......... ....... .. .......... 11 
6 Operating Expense (Golden) ........................................................................................... 12 
7 Revenue Requirement (Golden) ...... ....... ............................................... .......... ...... .... ...... 21 
8 Rates and Rate Structure (Bruce) .................................................................................... 22 
9 Four-Year Rate Reduction (Golden, Bruce) ................................................................... .24 
1 0 Phase II Increase for Pro Forma (Golden, Lee, Bruce) .................................................. .25 
11 Initial Customer Deposit (Bruce) ................................................................................... .28 
12 Temporary Rate (Golden) ................................................................................................ 29 
13 Proof of Adjustments (Golden) ....................................................................................... 31 
14 Close Docket (Tan) .. ......... ........ ................. .............................................................. ..... ... 32 

Schedule No. 1-A Wastewater Rate Base- Phase !.. ...................................................... 33 
Schedule No. 1-B Adjustments to Rate Base- Phase I .................................................. 34 
Schedule No. 2 Capital Structure- Phase !.. ................................................................... 36 
Schedule No. 3-A Wastewater Operating Income- Phase !.. .......... .............................. 37 
Schedule No. 3-B Adjustments to NOI- Phase I .......................................................... 38 
Schedule No. 3-C Wastewater O&M Expense- Phase I .............................................. .41 
Schedule No. 4-A Wastewater Recommended and Alternative Rate Structures .......... .42 
Schedule No. 4-B Wastewater Rates Phase I ... ............. ...................... .......................... .43 
Schedule No. 5-A Wastewater Rate Base- Phase II ..................................................... .44 
Schedule No. 5-B Adjustments to Rate Base- Phase II ............................................. ... .45 
Schedule No. 6 Capital Structure- Phase II .................................................................. .46 
Schedule No. 7-A Wastewater Operating Income- Phase II ....................................... .47 
Schedule No. 7-B Adjustments to NOI- Phase II ......................... ............................... .48 
Schedule No. 7-C Wastewater O&M Expense- Phase II.. ........................................... .49 
Schedule No.8 Wastewater Rates Phase II ........... .......................................................... 50 

- 2 -



Docket No. 130178-SU 
Date: February 19,2015 

Case Background 

Crooked Lake Park Sewerage Company (Crooked Lake or Utility) is a Class C 
wastewater utility serving approximately 324 customers in Polk County. Water service is 
provided by Park Water Company, Inc. (Park Water). According to Crooked Lake's 2013 
Annual Report, total gross revenues were $129,567 and total operating expenses were $126,602 
resulting in a net operating income of $2,965. 

On December 13, 1957, Polk County granted a franchise to Park Water to operate a 
water and wastewater system. In 1978, the wastewater treatment plant and collection system 
were sold to Warner Southern College, and the name was changed to Crooked Lake Park 
Sewerage Company. On September 30, 1988, the Utility was sold, but continued to operate 
under the existing name. Polk County came under the Florida Public Service Commission's 
(Commission) jurisdiction on July 11, 1996. In 1998, the Commission granted the Utility 
grandfather Certificate No. 517 -S for its wastewater system. 1 In 2006, the Department of 
Environmental Protection (DEP) issued the Utility a Notice of Violation, which later resulted in 
a Final Judgment for failing to comply with DEP's regulation. However, in 2014, the Utility 
reached a resolution and a settlement with DEP regarding the Final Judgment. Finally, by Order 
No. PSC-15-0053-FOF-SU issued January 21 , 2015,2 the Commission approved a transfer of 
majority organizational control of Crooked Lake Park Sewerage Company, in Polk County, to 
Glenbrook Properties, LLC. Glenbrook Properties, LLC also owns College Park Mobile Home 
Park (College Park), a bulk customer within the Utility's service territory. 

The Utility's last rate increase was a staff-assisted rate case (SARC) approved in 2007. 3 

Crooked Lake has never requested any price index/pass-through rate adjustments. In the instant 
docket, the Utility filed its application on June 27, 2013. The official date of filing is August 
26, 2013. The Utility filed two extensions that extended the statutory timeframe during staff's 
investigation. 

The Commission has jurisdiction in this case pursuant to Sections 367.011, 367.0814, 
367.101, and 361.121, Florida Statutes (F.S.). 

1 See Order No. PSC-98-1247-FOF-SU, issued September 21 , 1998, in Docket No. 961478-SU, In re: Application 
for grandfather certificate to operate a wastewater utility in Polk County by Crooked Lake Park Sewerage Company. 
2 In re: Application for transfer of majority organizational control of Crooked Lake Park Sewerage Co. in Polk 
County, to Glenbrook Properties, LLC, a Florida limited liability company. 
3 See Order No. PSC-07-0077-PAA-SU, issued January 29, 2007, in Docket No. 060406-SU, In re: Application for 
staff-assisted rate case in Polk County by Crooked Lake Park Sewerage Company. 

- 3 -



Docket No. 130178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1: Is the quality of service provided by Crooked Lake satisfactory? 

Issue 1 

Recommendation: Yes. The Utility has taken reasonable actions to comply with DEP's 
regulations and to address customer concerns. The DEP judgment has been satisfied and pro 
forma items should improve quality. All quality of service issues have been resolved. Staff 
recommends that the quality of service provided by the Utility be considered satisfactory. (Lee) 

Staff Analysis: Pursuant to Rule 25-30.433(1), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), in water 
and wastewater rate cases, the Commission shall determine the overall quality of service 
provided by a utility. This is derived from an evaluation of three separate components of the 
utility operations. These components are the quality of the utility's product, the operating 
conditions of the utility's plant and facilities, and the utility's attempt to address customer 
satisfaction. The rule further states that sanitary surveys, outstanding citations, violations, and 
consent orders on file with the DEP and the county health department over the preceding three­
year period shall be considered in addition to customer comments or complaints. 

Crooked Lake provides wastewater service only. The Utility's operation of its 
wastewater treatment system is subject to various environmental requirements such as 
permitting, testing, and discharge monitoring under the jurisdiction of the DEP. In the Utility's 
last SARC, the Commission found the quality of the treatment plant unsatisfactory noting that 
the Utility's operating permit for the wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) had expired in 2005 
and the Utility remained out of compliance with the requirement by DEP for mandated 
improvements.4 The compliance issues with DEP's enforcement actions resulted in a Final 
Judgment, Case No. 2006-CA-2084, entered in the Circuit Court in Polk County on July 9, 2008. 
The Final Judgment assessed civil penalties and costs against the Utility and provided corrective 
action options for the Utility. 

One of the corrective action options contemplated by DEP in the Final Judgment was to 
bypass the Utility's WWTP and connect to the wastewater system of the City of Lake Wales. 
The City Commission decided not to allow the connection based on a memorandum dated 
November 10, 2010. Among the reasons, the memorandum cited the high cost, projected to be 
$1,517,085, and the default risk ofthe owner ofthe Utility. 

On June 7, 2011, DEP filed its second motion for contempt against the Utility for failing 
to comply with the Final Judgment, including payment due for various penalties totaling 
$435,000. This amount reflects the severity of the compliance issue. 

As discussed in the case background, the operation of the Utility has been under the new 
ownership and control of Glenbrook Properties, LLC, since September 26, 2012. The new 
owner has taken actions to improve the operations and on July 31, 2013, DEP issued an 
operating permit for the WWTP. The permit contains specific compliance requirements for the 
construction of a surge tank, digester tank, and sludge bed. On May 27, 2014, the Utility reached 
a resolution and settlement with DEP regarding the Final Judgment and the outstanding 

- 4-



Docket No. 130178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

Issue 1 

compliance issues. Based on the settlement agreement, DEP agreed to release the Utility from 
all penalties in exchange for $50,000. The judgment has been deemed paid in full and satisfied 
as indicated by DEP's filing with the court on July 15, 2014. 

A review of customer complaints indicates the Utility has resolved all of the complaints 
tracked by the Commission. The Commission' s Consumer Activity Tracking System (CATS) 
recorded three complaints since January 2001. Of the three complaints, two were related to 
billing and one was related to service quality. The last recorded complaint was closed on May 3, 
2005. Staff conducted a site visit on December 18, 2013, inspected the plant, and confirmed that 
there were no new DEP enforcement actions against the Utility under the new ownership. 

A customer meeting was held on July 17, 2014, at the Lake Wales Public Library. Of the 
12 customers that were present at the meeting, 2 customers signed up to comment. Customers 
who did not sign up were also given an opportunity to speak. 

At the meeting, a customer raised a concern that customers on Easton Street experienced 
problems regarding sewage back-up. As a follow-up to address the concerns raised at the 
customer meeting, staff requested that the Utility provide staff with the extent of the problem and 
explain any actions taken to address the problem. In response, the Utility provided a list of nine 
reported sewage back-up incidents, including the Easton Street incident mentioned above, which 
occurred in 2013 and 2014. The Utility used a water jet to clear the obstruction and resolved the 
issue for these customers. In addition, the Utility has planned to improve the WWTP and the 
collection system. As further discussed in Issue 11 , these pro forma items include the 
installation of a new surge tank, digester tank, and sludge drying bed at the WWTP, and three 
projects for the collection system to locate, map and clean the lines, replace up to 2,100 feet of 
pipes, and replace an electrical control panel. The Utility stated that these projects will improve 
the flow and help prevent back-up issues in the future. 

Summary 

The Utility has taken reasonable actions to comply with DEP's regulations and to address 
customer concerns. The DEP judgment has been satisfied and pro forma items should improve 
quality. All quality of service issues have been resolved. Staff recommends that the quality of 
service provided by the Utility be considered satisfactory. 

- 5 -



Docket No. 130178-SU 
Date: February 19,2015 

Issue 2 

Issue 2: What are the used and useful (U&U) percentages for the Utility's wastewater system? 

Recommendation: Staff recommends that the WWTP and collection system be considered 100 
percent U&U with no adjustment due to Infiltration and Inflow (I&I). (Lee) 

Staff Analysis: Staff evaluated the U&U for the Utility's wastewater plant in service including 
the I&I and its pro forma plant items. The U&U percentage of the Utility's wastewater system, 
which includes its WWTP and collection system, was determined to be 100 percent U&U in its 
last SARC in Docket No. 060406-SU. There has been no growth in the customer base, no 
change in capacity, no excessive I&I that warrant adjustments, or any plan for expansion. 
Based on the above, staff recommends that the WWTP and collection system be considered 100 
percent U&U with no adjustment due to I&I. 

- 6 -



Docket No. 130178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

Issue 3: What is the appropriate average test year rate base for Crooked Lake? 

Issue 3 

Recommendation: The appropriate average test year rate base for Crooked Lake is $139,303. 
(Golden) 

Staff Analysis: The appropriate components of the Utility's rate base include utility plant in 
service, land, accumulated depreciation, contributions-in-aid-of-construction (CIAC), 
amortization of CIAC, and working capital. Crooked Lake's rate base was last established in its 
2006 SARC by Order No. PSC-07-0077-PAA-SU.5 Staff selected the test year ended June 30, 
2013 for the instant case. 

The Utility experienced a change in ownership in the middle of the test year. 6 Although 
the new owner attempted to obtain all records from the prior owner, Commission audit staff 
determined that the Utility was missing documentation for some of the prior owner's test year 
expenses. As will be discussed further in Issue 6, staff reviewed an additional 12 months of the 
Utility's expense data from July 2013 through June 2014 (supplemental data or supplemental 
year) to help fill in the gaps in the expense records. The supplemental data also included 
information on several plant additions made by the Utility after the test year. Based on that 
information, staff made several pro forma adjustments to rate base. In addition, staff made 
adjustments in response to concerns raised by the Office of Public Counsel (OPC) in its August 
22, 2014 letter filed in this docket. A summary of each rate base component and the 
recommended adjustments are discussed below: 

Utility Plant in Service (UPIS): The Utility recorded a test year UPIS balance of $452,262 as of 
June 30, 2013. The UPIS balance approved in Crooked Lake's 2006 SARC included a $3,616 
averaging adjustment for ratesetting purposes only. The Utility inadvertently included the 
averaging adjustment when adjusting its books, resulting in an unintended decrease to UPIS. 
Staff increased this account by $3,616 to reflect the correct starting balance. Staff decreased this 
account by $3,872 and $77,500 to remove unsupported plant additions and to reverse the 
recording of an unapproved acquisition adjustment, respectively. 

Between July 2012 and June 2014, the Utility made a significant number of repairs and 
plant additions. Commission audit staff identified several test year repair expenses that should 
be reclassified to UPIS. In addition, in its August 22 letter, OPC expressed concern about the 
overall level of test year repair expenses. OPC believes that some of the repairs may be an 
accumulation of deferred maintenance items that the new owner was forced to address. OPC 
supports the improvement of the system, but does not believe the repair costs represent an 
appropriate annual level of expense for setting rates. In order to allow the new owner to recover 
the investment in these repairs, OPC proposed that one roof repair be reclassified to rate base and 
that the remaining repairs be amortized over a four or five year period. Staff agrees with OPC 
that it would be appropriate to capitalize the roof repair. Further, staff believes it would also be 
appropriate to capitalize two repairs to replace a clarifier gear box and to raise the height of a 

5 Issued in Docket No. 060406-SU. 
6 The prior owner operated the Utility during the first half of the test year from July 2012 through December 2012, 
and the new owner operated the Utility during the second half of the test year from January 2013 through June 2013. 

- 7 -



Docket No. 130 178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

Issue 3 

concrete pad around a lift station to reduce infiltration. The remaining test year repair expenses 
will be discussed further in Issue 6. 

Based on supplemental data received from the Utility, the Utility capitalized several 
collection system repairs and a blower motor replacement during the 12 months following the 
test year. In addition, the Utility purchased a second truck. The Utility currently employs two 
part-time maintenance employees who use the Utility's two trucks. The first truck is kept on-site 
at the treatment plant, near the service area. The second truck is kept at the Utility office when 
not in use, which is located approximately 16 miles away from the plant and service area. Staff 
believes it would be appropriate to include the collection system repairs, blower motor 
replacement, and truck purchase as pro forma additions to UPIS. A complete list of staffs 
recommended adjustments to UPIS, including associated retirements, is shown on Schedule No. 
1-B. Staffs net adjustment to UPIS is a decrease of $63,873, resulting in a recommended UPIS 
balance of$388,389. 

Land and Land Rights: The Utility recorded a test year land balance of $6,197. No adjustments 
are necessary, therefore, staff recommends a land and land rights balance of $6,197. 

Non-Used and Useful Plant: As discussed in Issue 2, Crooked Lake's WWTP and collection 
system are considered 100 percent U&U. Therefore, a U&U adjustment is unnecessary. 

Contributions-in-Aid-of-Construction (CIAC): The Utility's recorded test year CIAC balance is 
$127,636. The CIAC balance approved in Crooked Lake's 2006 SARC included a $300 
averaging adjustment for ratesetting purposes only. The Utility inadvertently included the 
averaging adjustment when adjusting its books. Staff increased CIAC by $300 to reflect the 
correct starting balance. Staff recommends a CIAC balance of$127,936. 

Accumulated Depreciation: Crooked Lake recorded a test year accumulated depreciation 
balance of $260,657. Staff decreased this account by $3,529 to remove the 2006 SARC 
averaging adjustment that was inadvertently included by the Utility when adjusting its books. 
Also, staff calculated the annual accruals to accumulated depreciation since December 31, 2005, 
including staffs proposed test year and pro forma plant additions, using the prescribed rates set 
forth in Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C., and determined that accumulated depreciation should be 
increased by $1 ,916 to reflect the correct balance for the test year. Also, staff increased this 
account by $10,961 to reflect an averaging adjustment in the instant case. Staffs net adjustment 
to accumulated depreciation is an increase of $9,348, resulting in an accumulated depreciation 
balance of $270,005. 

Accumulated Amortization ofCIAC: Crooked Lake's recorded balance of amortization ofCIAC 
is $117,782. Staff increased this account by $460 to remove the 2006 SARC averaging 
adjustment recorded by the Utility. Also, amortization of CIAC has been calculated by staff 
using composite depreciation rates. As a result, accumulated amortization of CIAC should be 
increased by $9,694, which results in the Utility's CIAC becoming fully amortized during the 
test year. Because the CIAC is now fully amortized, no averaging adjustment is necessary in this 
case. Staffs total adjustment to accumulated amortization of CIAC is an increase of $10,154, 
resulting in an amortization ofCIAC balance of$127,936. 

- 8 -



Docket No. 130178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

Issue 3 

Working Capital Allowance: Working capital is defined as the investor-supplied funds that are 
necessary to meet operating expenses of the Utility. Consistent with Rule 25-30.433(2), F.A.C., 
staff used the one-eighth of the operation and maintenance (O&M) expense formula approach for 
calculating the working capital allowance. Applying this formula, staff recommends a working 
capital allowance of $14,723 (based on O&M expense of $117,780/8). Staff increased the 
working capital allowance by $14,723. 

Rate Base Summary: Based on the foregoing, staff recommends that the appropriate average test 
year rate base is $139,303. Rate base is shown on Schedule No. 1-A. The related adjustments 
are shown on Schedule No. 1-B. 

- 9 -



Docket No. 130178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

Issue 4 

Issue 4: What is the appropriate return on equity and overall rate of return for Crooked Lake? 

Recommendation: The appropriate return on equity (ROE) is 11.16 percent with a range of 
10.16 percent to 12.16 percent. The appropriate overall rate of return is 9.19 percent. (Golden) 

Staff Analysis: According to the staff audit, the Utility's test year capital structure reflected 
common equity of $79,090 and long-term debt of $141,249. However, audit staff determined 
that the Utility inadvertently posted one note payable to two separate accounts. Staff decreased 
long-term debt by $27,770 to remove the additional posting. Also, staff made a pro forma 
adjustment to increase long-term debt by $50,000 to reflect an additional loan that was entered 
into during the test year, but for which payments did not begin until after the test year. In 
addition, staff made a pro forma adjustment to increase long-term debt by $34,514 to reflect the 
loan for the truck purchased in 2013, previously discussed in Issue 3. Staffs net adjustment to 
long-term debt is an increase of$56,744, resulting in total long-term debt of$197,993. 

The Utility's capital structure has been reconciled with staffs recommended rate base. 
The appropriate ROE is 11.16 percent based upon the Commission-approved leverage formula 
currently in effect. 7 Staff recommends an ROE of 11.16 percent, with a range of 10.16 percent 
to 12.16 percent, and an overall rate of return of 9.19 percent. The ROE and overall rate of 
return are shown on Schedule No. 2. 

7 See Order No. PSC-14-0272-PAA-WS, issued May 29, 2014, in Docket No. 140006-WS, In re: Water and 
wastewater industry annual reestablishment of authorized range of return on common equity for water and 
wastewater utilities pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(f), F.S. 

- 10-



Docket No. 130178-SU 
Date: February 19,2015 

Issue 5: What is the appropriate amount oftest year revenues? 

Issue 5 

Recommendation: The appropriate test year revenues for Crooked Lake are $143,300. (Bruce) 

Staff Analysis: Crooked Lake recorded test year service revenues of $117,975 for wastewater. 
During the test year, the Utility's revenues were understated. Pursuant to Audit Finding No. 1, 
the Utility uses a cash basis accounting method rather than an accrual basis accounting method 
for posting transactions. According to Audit Finding No. 4, Crooked Lake did not record several 
months of revenues from the College Park Mobile Home Park and College Park was billed an 
incorrect base facility charge (BFC) during the test year. 

College Park is a bulk service customer that is served by a 2" master meter. College Park 
was billed a BFC based on the 2" meter size, which is 8 equivalent residential connections 
(ERCs). However, pursuant to Order No. PSC-07-0077-PAA-SU,8 College Park should be billed 
a BFC based on the number of units or ERCs behind the master meter. There are 100 ERCs 
behind the master meter. Staff adjusted the test year billing determinants for College Park. 
Based on the appropriate billing determinants and the rates in effect during the test year, staff 
determined service revenues to be $143,300. There are no miscellaneous revenues. Therefore, 
service revenues should be increased by $25,325. Based on the above, staff recommends the 
appropriate test year revenues for Crooked Lake are $143,300. 

8 See Order No. PSC-07-0077-PAA-SU. 

- 11 -



Docket No. 130178-SU 
Date: February 19,2015 

Issue 6: What is the appropriate amount of test year operating expenses? 

Issue 6 

Recommendation: The appropriate amount of operating expenses for the Utility is $154,475. 
The Utility should be required to provide proof within 90 days of the effective date of the final 
order that the commercial general liability insurance has been purchased. Also, the Utility 
should be required to provide proof of continued payment of the commercial general liability 
insurance premiums prior to implementation of the Phase II rate increase. In the event that the 
Utility does not purchase the liability insurance and begin making regular payments, the Phase II 
rates should be reduced to remove this expense. (Golden) 

Staff Analysis: Crooked Lake recorded operating expenses of $150,881 for the test year ended 
June 30, 2013. The test year operating expenses have been reviewed and invoices, canceled 
checks, and other supporting documentation have been examined. However, staff believes the 
test year does not adequately reflect a full year of the Utility's normal operations going forward 
for some expense accounts. As previously discussed in Issue 3, the Utility experienced a change 
in ownership in the middle of the test year, resulting in a lack of documentation for some 
expenses. In addition, the new owner began making operational changes during the latter half of 
the test year and beyond that are not fully captured by the test year. Therefore, to help fill in the 
gaps and better assess the Utility's expenses going forward, staff also reviewed an additional 12 
months of the Utility's expense data following the test year for July 2013 through June 2014. 
Based upon the test year and supplemental data, staff made several adjustments to the Utility's 
operating expenses, as summarized below. In addition, staff made several adjustments m 
response to concerns raised by the OPC in its August 22, 2014 letter filed in this docket. 

Expense Reclassifications- Crooked Lake recorded total O&M expenses of $132,836 for the test 
year. Pursuant to Rule 25-30.115, F.A.C., water and wastewater utilities are required to maintain 
their accounts and records in conformity with the 1996 National Association of Regulatory 
Utility Commissioners' Uniform System of Accounts (NARUC USOA). Crooked Lake has 
maintained a majority of its expense accounts using the NARUC USOA. However, during the 
test year, a number of expenses were misclassified, either to an incorrect NARUC account or a 
non-NARUC subaccount. Staff reclassified those expenses to the correct NARUC accounts. 
The reclassifications are revenue neutral, have no impact on the revenue requirement, and are 
made simply to adjust the Utility's test year account balances to the correct starting balances for 
ratesetting purposes. The adjusted account balances are reflected on Schedule No. 3-C in the 
"Total Per Utility" column, which continues to reflect the Utility's test year O&M expense total 
of $132,836 following the reclassifications. Staff's remaining adjustments that have a revenue 
impact are discussed in detail below. 

Salaries and Wages - Employees (70 1) - Crooked Lake recorded $19,7 41 for salaries in this 
account. The Utility experienced significant employee turnover and, as a result, did not record 
salaries expense every month during the test year. Near the end of the test year, the Utility 
employed an office manager and maintenance worker. The office manager works approximately 
20 hours per week at an hourly rate of $12.50, resulting in annual salary of $13,000. The 
maintenance worker was initially employed to work 15 hours per week at an hourly rate of $10, 
resulting in an annual salary of $7,800. Based on the supplemental data, the maintenance 
worker's hours increased to an average of 23 hours per week. Also, a representative of the 

- 12-



Docket No. 130 178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

Issue 6 

Utility advised staff that the Utility had increased the wage for maintenance work to $11 per 
hour. The increase in the hourly rate and average hours worked increased the maintenance 
worker's annual salary to $13,156. Total annual salaries for both positions equals $26,156 
($13,000 + $13,156), an increase of $6,415 over the Utility's test year balance of $19,741 
($26,156- $19,741 = $6,415). 

In August 2014, the maintenance employee resigned from the Utility to take another job, 
and the Utility hired two new part-time maintenance employees. Each new employee was hired 
to work up to 20 hours per week at an hourly rate of $11. The supplemental data only provides 
salary information for one maintenance worker through June 2014. A representative of the 
Utility advised staff that the two new maintenance workers' hours per week will vary depending 
upon the work required in each particular week. The Utility anticipates that the average of 23 
hours per week reflected during the supplemental year for the former maintenance employee 
should be sufficient to cover both of the new maintenance positions, and that no additional 
increase in salary expense is necessary at this time. 

Based on the 2012 AWWA Compensation Survey, the hourly rate for an 
office/administrative services manager ranges from approximately $20 to $21 per hour. The 
Compensation Survey does not provide salary information for the maintenance worker positions, 
however, the Commission has previously approved maintenance worker salaries based on an 
hourly rate of $11. The Utility's salaries are on the low end of the scale, and as such do not 
warrant any downward adjustments. 

Also, for informational purposes, the Utility initially contracted with a third party vendor 
to handle payroll services near the end of the test year. The third party vendor charged for this 
service by including an additional percentage factor in the payroll calculations. However, based 
on the supplemental data, the Utility subsequently arranged for the College Park Mobile Home 
Park office, a related party, to process the Utility's payroll. A Utility representative informed 
staff that the Utility had discontinued using the third party vendor because it was less expensive 
for College Park to provide the payroll services. College Park does not charge the Utility for the 
payroll services. The total salaries expense would be approximately $1,150 higher than 
recommended if the Utility had continued receiving payroll services through the third party 
vendor. 

Based on the above, staff increased this account by $6,415 to reflect the current total 
salaries expense of $26,156. Staff recommends salaries and wages - employees expense of 
$26,156. 

Employee Pensions and Benefits (704)- The Utility did not record any expenses in this account 
during the test year. Based on the supplemental data, the Utility applies an employee benefits 
factor of approximately 7.2 percent to the office manager and maintenance employee salaries for 
disability, health, vision, and dental insurance. Therefore, staff increased this account by $1,895 
to reflect the employee benefits associated with the office manager and maintenance employee 
positions. Staff recommends employee pensions and benefits expense of $1,895. 

Sludge Removal Expense (711)- The Utility recorded sludge removal expense of $2,220 during 
the test year. However, this amount only covers two instances of sludge removal that occurred 

- 13 -



Docket No. 130 178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

Issue 6 

near the end of the test year under the new owner's operation. A review of the supplemental data 
indicates that the Utility required sludge removal services 11 times in the year following the test 
year, for a total of $12,170. Three instances of sludge removal totaling $2,088 appear to be 
repair related. Sludge removal required in conjunction with repairs is typically recorded as a 
repair under Account No. 736, Contractual Services - Other, and therefore, is not considered to 
be part of the Utility's normal sludge removal process. Consequently, the total expense for 
routine sludge removal equals $10,082 ($12, 170 - $2,088). Engineering staff believes the Utility 
will continue to require this level of sludge removal going forward until both the treatment plant 
and collection system are upgraded. Therefore, staff increased this account by $7,862 to reflect 
the appropriate annual sludge removal expense. Staff recommends sludge removal expense of 
$10,082. 

Purchased Power (715)- The Utility recorded purchased power expense of $8,935. This total 
includes late fees and penalties that are not recoverable in a rate proceeding, but excludes five 
additional power bills applicable to the test year. The net adjustment for removing the late fees 
and penalties and adding the missing power bills is an increase of $132. Therefore, staff 
increased this account by $132 to reflect the appropriate test year purchased power expense. The 
test year included sufficient supporting documentation to establish annual purchased power 
expense, therefore, staff did not pursue the use of supplemental data to adjust this account. A 
cursory review of the supplemental data suggests that the purchased power expense may have 
decreased following the test year. However, it is anticipated that the Utility's purchased power 
expense will increase after completion of the new surge tank and second digester tank. The 
potential increase in purchased power expense resulting from the new plant additions has not 
been determined yet. Therefore, in consideration of the sufficient test year data, as well as the 
anticipated future increase in purchased power expense, staff does not believe any further 
adjustments are appropriate at this time. Staff recommends purchased power expense for the test 
year of$9,067. 

Chemicals (718) - The Utility recorded chemicals expense of $4,793. Staff decreased this 
account by $610 to remove two of the prior owner's invoices that lacked supporting 
documentation. Also, staff decreased this account by $62 to remove surcharges that were raised 
as a concern by OPC. In its August 22 letter, OPC noted that there were several instances in the 
latter part of the test year in which Garrard Framing and Drywall, Inc. (GF &D), a related 
company, made purchases on behalf of the Utility and assessed a 10 percent surcharge. OPC 
believes the ratepayers should not be required to pay for the surcharges resulting from this 
related party purchase arrangement. During the test year, a total of $229 in surcharges was 
assessed on eight invoices reflected in the chemicals, materials and supplies, contractual services 
- other, and miscellaneous expense accounts. Regarding the chemicals expense account, OPC 
proposed that $62 be removed for surcharges applied to two chemical purchase invoices. 

It is not uncommon for businesses to assess surcharges to cover additional expenses such 
as fuel cost, services, travel time, and equipment use. Staff believes GF &D is entitled to assess a 
surcharge to cover any additional expenses it incurs in providing a service, even if the work or 
service is performed for a related company. However, staff notes that the expenses in question 
would not ordinarily include a surcharge if the purchases had been made directly by the Utility 
rather than a third party. For this reason and in consideration of OPC's objection, staff believes 

- 14-



Docket No. 130 178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

Issue 6 

it would be acceptable to remove the GF &D surcharges. Accordingly, as previously noted, staff 
decreased this account by $62 to remove the surcharges. Based on test year data, chemicals 
expense should be decreased by $672 ($61 0+$62), resulting in test year chemicals expense of 
$4,121. 

However, staff believes the lack of some supporting documentation from the prior owner, 
combined with the variation in types of chemicals purchased and number of vendors used, 
warrants consideration of the supplemental data related to chemicals expense to better assess this 
expense going forward. Near the end of the test year, the new owner began purchasing all 
chemicals from a single vendor, thereby providing more stability to the data reflected in this 
account. According to the supplemental data, the Utility incurred $3,719 in chemicals expense 
in the year following the test year, which is $402 less than staffs adjusted test year expense of 
$4,121. Staff believes it would appropriate to decrease this account by $402 to annualize the 
chemicals expense based on the supplemental data. Staffs total adjustment to this account based 
on both the test year data and supplemental data is a decrease of $1,074. Therefore, staff 
recommends chemicals expense of$3,719. 

Materials and Supplies (720) - The Utility recorded materials and supplies expense of $2,252. 
As discussed above, OPC proposed removing surcharges assessed to the Utility by GF&D. 
Specifically, OPC proposed removing a total of $70 for surcharges applied to three invoices for 
materials and supplies. Consequently, staff has decreased this account by $70, resulting in a 
materials and supplies expense of $2,182 for the test year. 

Contractual Services -Billing (730)- The Utility recorded contractual services- billing expense 
of $5,757. Crooked Lake contracts with Park Water Company, Inc. to bill and collect the 
applicable wastewater revenues. Based upon the contract rate of approximately $576 per month, 
the annual billing expense is $6,909. The Utility's test year balance of $5,757 only reflects 10 
months ofbilling expense, therefore, staff increased this account by $1,152 to reflect 12 months 
of billing expense ($5,757 + $1,152 = $6,909). The supplemental data indicates that the contract 
rate for the billing service has not changed since the test year. Therefore, staff recommends 
contractual services - billing expense of $6,909. 

Contractual Services - Professional (731) - Crooked Lake recorded contractual services -
professional expense of $630. Audit staff determined that the Utility incurred an additional 
$6,650 in test year accounting service expense, resulting in a total accounting service expense of 
$7,280 for the test year. Based on the supplemental data, the Utility incurred a total of $6,550 in 
accounting services expense during the 12 months following the test year. 

In its August 22 letter, OPC expressed concern that the test year included duplicative 
charges and non-recurring expenses that should be removed. Staff agrees that $630 of the test 
year expense reflects accounting services that occurred prior to the test year. In addition, staff 
agrees that a portion of the $6,650 invoice reflects non-recurring expenses that should be 
amortized. Based on the supplemental data, staff believes the appropriate annual accounting 
services expense is $6,550. Therefore, staff increased this account by $5,920 ($6,550 - $630 = 

$5,920) to reflect the annual accounting services expense of $6,550. Also, staff believes it would 
be appropriate to amortize the $100 difference between the test year and supplemental year 
accounting service fees as non-recurring ($6,650 - $6,550 = $100). Rule 25-30.433(8), F.A.C., 

- 15 -



Docket No. 130 178-SU 
Date: February 19,2015 

Issue 6 

requires that non-recurring expenses be amortized over a 5-year period unless a shorter or longer 
period of time can be justified. Accordingly, staff increased this account by $20 to reflect the 5-
year amortization of the non-recurring test year accounting services. 

Based on the supplemental data, the Utility incurred $5,240 for legal services related to 
its DEP permit renewal, PSC certificate application docket, and SARC. Staff believes it would 
be appropriate to recognize those expenses in this case. As will be discussed below under 
Account No. 765, Regulatory Commission Expense, staff believes it would be appropriate to 
include $250 of the legal fees in rate case expense. The remaining legal fees of $4,990 ($5,240-
$250) are non-recurring and should be amortized. Staff increased this account by $998 
($4,990/5) to reflect the 5-year amortization of legal services expense. 

Finally, the supplemental data indicates that as of June 2014, the Utility incurred $1,095 
in contractual engineering fees related to the pro forma plant additions included in the Phase II 
revenue requirement. The Utility should be authorized to hold this expense and any other 
preliminary pro forma project expenses in Account 183 - Preliminary Survey and Investigation 
Charges. Upon completion of the pro forma projects, the expenditures held in this account will 
be charged to the appropriate utility plant account associated with the pro forma projects. 

Staff's total adjustment to this account is an increase of $6,938. Therefore, staff 
recommends contractual services - professional expense for the test year of $7,568. 

Contractual Services - Other (736)- Crooked Lake recorded contractual services- other expense 
of $32,764. As shown on Schedule No. 3-B, staff decreased this account by a net adjustment of 
$5,922. Staff increased this account by $35,151 to reverse an unsupported accounting journal 
entry to reclassify 2013 capital improvements from this account. Also, staff decreased this 
account by $5,941 and $197 to remove unsupported contractual service expenses and two non­
utility repairs, respectively. As discussed previously in Issue 3, staff also reclassified a number 
of test year repairs to UPIS to be included in rate base based on audit findings, an OPC proposed 
adjustment, and additional staff review. In its August 22 letter, OPC proposed that this account 
should be adjusted to remove any contractual services that are now covered under the salaried 
maintenance positions. Staff agrees with OPC that there is some duplication of work and that 
some additional adjustments are warranted. Staff identified and removed $384 in test year 
contractual services that are now covered by the salaried maintenance position or are now 
performed by new contractual service providers. Also, staff increased the initial fence 
replacement cost of $2,205 to $2,385 to include $180 in additional contractual labor related to 
that project that should also be reclassified to UPIS. 

As discussed previously in Issue 3, OPC believes that some of the repairs may be an 
accumulation of deferred maintenance items that the new owner was forced to address, and that 
it would be appropriate to amortize the repairs as non-recurring expenses. Staff agrees with OPC 
that a number of repairs are non-recurring and should be amortized. However, based on 
engineering staff's review, it is anticipated that the Utility will continue to require a high level of 
certain types of repairs due to accelerated wear and tear on the system caused by the condition of 
the collection system. In order to determine an appropriate expense level going forward, staff 
compared test year expenses to the repair and contractual service expenses incurred during the 
supplemental year. After taking into consideration the Utility's current recurring contractual 

- 16-



Docket No. 130178-SU 
Date: February 19,2015 

Issue 6 

service expenses, routine maintenance repairs, anticipated recurring repairs, and repairs that 
should be reclassified to UPIS for inclusion in rate base, staff determined that the Utility will 
need approximately $26,800 in total contractual services -other expense. 

Staff believes it is worth noting that although the Utility originally estimated it would 
cost $1,500 to conduct the smoke test on the collection system, the Utility was subsequently able 
to arrange to have the smoke test performed by the Florida Rural Water Association (FRWA) as 
a member service. Consequently, the total cost for the smoke test was reduced to $427, which 
included $341 in labor costs for assistance received from the Utility's contract operator and $86 
in repairs following the smoke test. Amortized over 5 years, the total cost reflected in this 
account associated with the smoke test is $85. 

A complete list of staffs recommended adjustments to this account is shown on Schedule 
No. 3-B. Based on staffs review of both the test year and supplemental data, the net adjustment 
to this account is a decrease of $5,922, resulting in a recommended contractual services- other 
expense of $26,842. 

Transportation Expense (750)- Crooked Lake recorded $5,475 for transportation expense for the 
test year. Staff decreased this account by $3,250 to remove two of the prior owner's invoices 
that lacked supporting documentation. Also, staff decreased this account by $1,122 to remove 
several adjusting journal entries for 2012 that lacked sufficient supporting documentation. 

As discussed in Issue 3, the Utility owns two trucks that are used by the maintenance 
employees. However, neither the test year nor the supplemental year reflect any fuel purchases 
for the trucks. Staff was advised by a representative of the Utility that fuel is purchased for the 
Utility's trucks using a related party's fuel credit card. Specifically, College Park's fuel credit 
card is used to purchase fuel for one truck owned by the mobile home park and the two trucks 
owned by the Utility. 

A Utility representative advised staff that the total fuel purchases for all three trucks 
averages $400 per month, and estimated that only half of the total or $200 per month was 
attributable to the Utility's two trucks because the Utility's on-site truck does not require 
refueling as often as the Utility's other truck or College Park's truck. An average of $200 per 
month equates to an annual fuel expense of $2,400, or an average of $23 per week for each truck. 
An average of $23 per week may be insufficient for the truck that travels between the Utility 
office and treatment plant, a distance of approximately 16 miles one-way. However, because the 
on-site truck will likely not require refueling every week, the combined weekly average of $46 
should be sufficient to cover both truck's fuel purchases. Staff believes it would be appropriate 
to make an adjustment to include a fuel allowance for the Utility's two trucks. Therefore, staff 
increased this account by $2,400 to reflect the annual vehicle fuel expense. 

Staffs net adjustment to this account is a decrease of $1,972. Staff recommends 
transportation expense for the test year of $3,503. 

Insurance Expense (755)- The Utility recorded insurance expense of $14,747 for the test year. 
The recorded amount included insurance coverage purchased by the prior Utility owner. 
Commission audit staff determined that the expense for the automobile insurance for the Utility's 

- 17-



Docket No. 130178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

Issue 6 

truck and commercial general liability insurance for the Utility' s operations purchased by the 
new owner would be $9,498, resulting in a decrease of $5,249. A review of the supplemental 
data indicates that the insurance premium for the first truck increased and that the Utility added 
additional coverage for the second truck purchased in 2014, increasing the Utility' s annual 
insurance expense to $13 ,345. 

However, the supplemental data did not include payments for general liability insurance. 
A representative of the Utility advised staff that the Utility had dropped the general liability 
coverage, but was planning to purchase liability insurance again in a few months. Both the test 
year and supplemental data demonstrate that the Utility has diverted a significant amount of 
financial resources toward repairing and improving the Utility facilities during the past two 
years, possibly limiting the cash flow available for other expenditures. In consideration of the 
Utility's test year purchase of liability insurance, and the stated intent to purchase liability 
insurance again in the near future, staff believes it would be appropriate to include an allowance 
for the liability insurance in the Utility' s Phase I revenue requirement, contingent upon the 
Utility subsequently providing proof that the insurance coverage has resumed and payments are 
being made. 

The Commission has previously allowed this approach for the establishment of employee 
pension plans.9 Consistent with the Commissions' decisions in those cases, staff believes it 
would be appropriate to require the Utility to provide proof within 90 days of the effective date 
of the final order that the commercial general liability insurance has been purchased. In addition, 
staff believes the Utility should be required to provide documentation showing all subsequent 
payments that have been made on the insurance premiums as proof of continued payment prior 
to implementation of the Phase II rate increase. In the event that the Utility does not purchase 
the liability insurance and begin making regular payments, the Phase II rates should be reduced 
to remove the test year annual commercial general liability insurance expense of $8,017. 
Therefore, staff decreased this account by $1 ,402 to reflect the Utility' s current and estimated 
insurance costs for the automobile and general liability insurance. Staff recommends insurance 
expense for the test year of $13,345. 

Regulatory Commission Expense (765) - Crooked Lake recorded regulatory commiSSIOn 
expense of $6,132 for the test year to reflect the Utility' s 2012 regulatory assessment fee (RAF) 
payment. The test year RAF ' s are discussed below in the Taxes Other Than Income section. 
Consequently, staff decreased this account by $6,132 to remove the 2012 RAF payment from 
this account. Also, staff increased this account by $150 to reflect the 5-year amortization of the 
Utility's certificate docket filing fee ($750/5 = $150). 

Regarding the instant case, the Utility is required by Rule 25-22.0407, F.A.C., to provide 
notices of the customer meeting and notices of final rates for Phases I and II in this case to its 
customers. Staff estimated a total cost for the three notices comprised of $476 for postage 

9 See Order Nos. PSC-01-2511-PAA-WS, issued December 24, 2001, in Docket No. 010396-WS, In re: Application 
for staff-assisted rate case in Brevard County by Burkim Enterprises, Inc., PSC-01-1574-PAA-WS, issued July 30, 
2001 , in Docket No. 000584-WS, In re: Application for approval of staff-assisted rate case in Martin County by 
Laniger Enterprises of America, Inc., and PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, issued October 29, 2014, in Docket No. 130265-
WU, In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in Charlotte County by Little Gasparilla Water Utility, Inc. 

- 18-



Docket No. 130178-SU 
Date: February 19,2015 

Issue 6 

expense, $324 for printing expense, and $49 for envelopes. This results in $849 for the noticing 
requirement. The Utility paid a $1,000 rate case filing fee. Pursuant to Section 367.0816, F.S., 
rate case expense is amortized over a 4-year period. Also, based on the supplemental data, the 
Utility received assistance with this case from the contract operator and attorney. The contract 
operator provided assistance on two occasions with answering Commission-issued data requests 
at a cost of $385, and the attorney provided $250 in legal services, resulting in total consulting 
fees for this case of $635. Based on the above, staff recommends total rate case expense of 
$2,484 ($849 + $1,000 + $635), which amortized over 4 years is $621. Staffs net adjustment to 
this account is a decrease of $5,361. Staff recommends regulatory commission expense of $771. 

Bad Debt Expense (770)- Crooked Lak~ recorded bad debt expense of $22,710 for the test year. 
The bad debt expense was written off at the end of 2012 following the sale of the Utility. The 
prior Utility owner did not report any bad debt expense in any of the annual reports filed with the 
Commission from the Utility's last rate proceeding in 2006 through 2012. Commission audit 
staff conducted a review of the Utility's customer accounts receivable balance for the 3-year 
period of 2010 through 2012, and determined that bad debt expense of $3,734 1s a more 
reasonable estimate ofthe Utility's average annual uncollectable revenues. 

The Utility subsequently filed its 2013 Annual Report, which reflected bad debt expense 
of $5,131. In its August 22 letter, OPC agreed that the 3-year average is a reasonable approach, 
but proposed that it be updated to use the most recent data available, namely 2011 through 2013. 
Staff agrees with OPC that it would be acceptable to update the bad debt estimate using more 
current information. Consequently, Commission audit staff conducted an additional review of 
the Utility's reported bad debt of $5,131 for 2013, and determined that only $3,532 of that total 
represented bad debt for customer accounts receivable balances greater than 90 days delinquent. 
Using the updated 2013 data, audit staff determined that an appropriate average bad debt expense 
is $3,654. Therefore, staff has decreased this account by $19,056. Staff recommends bad debt 
expense of $3,654 for the test year. 

Miscellaneous Expense (775)- The Utility recorded miscellaneous expense of$6,679. Staffhas 
decreased this account by $4,240 to reflect the 5-year amortization of the Utility's pro forma 
wastewater treatment plant permit renewal fee. Also, staff has decreased this account by $543 to 
remove non-utility expenses of the prior owner. As discussed above, OPC proposed removing 
surcharges assessed to the Utility by GF&D. Accordingly, staff decreased this account by $32 to 
remove surcharges applied to one miscellaneous expense invoice. 

The test year included an expense for the Utility's annual FR W A membership of 
approximately $238. Based on the supplemental data, the dues have increased slightly since the 
test year to approximately $253. Therefore, staff increased this account by $15 to reflect the 
increase in the Utility's FRW A membership dues. In addition, the supplemental data reflected 
additional business license and reporting expenses that were not included in the test year but 
represent recurring expenses. Accordingly, staff made adjustments to increase this account by 
$58 to reflect the Utility's annual business license fee, and also increased this account by $150 to 
reflect the Utility's annual Florida Department of State annual report fee. Staffs net adjustment 
to this account is a decrease of $4,592. Therefore, staff recommends miscellaneous expense of 
$2,087 for the test year. 

- 19-



Docket No. 130 178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

Issue 6 

Operation and Maintenance Expense CO&M Summary) -Based on the above adjustments, O&M 
expense should be decreased by $15,055, resulting in total O&M expense of $117,780. Staffs 
recommended adjustments to O&M expense are shown on Schedule Nos. 3-A and 3-B. 

Depreciation Expense (Net of Amortization of CIAC) - The Utility's records reflect test year 
depreciation and CIAC amortization of $14,724 and ($994), respectively, for a net depreciation 
expense of $13,730 ($14,724 - $994) for the test year. Staff calculated depreciation expense 
using the prescribed rates set forth in Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C. and determined depreciation 
expense to be $23,468. Therefore, staff increased this account by $8,744 ($23,468 - $14,724). 
As discussed in Issue 3, the Utility's CIAC became fully amortized during the test year. 
Therefore, the CIAC amortization expense also ended during the test year. In order to reflect 
removal of the CIAC amortization expense going forward, staff increased this account by $994 
to zero out the test year balance. This results in a net depreciation expense of $23,468 ($23,468 -
$0). Therefore, staff recommends net depreciation expense of $23,468. 

Taxes Other Than Income (TOTI)- Crooked Lake recorded a TOTI balance of $4,315. Staff 
increased this account by $6,449 to reflect the appropriate test year RAFs. Commission audit 
staff determined the Utility's annual property taxes based on a 2012 tax year. Subsequent to the 
audit, the 2013 property tax records become available. In its August 22 letter, OPC noted that 
the Utility's 2013 property taxes were lower than in previous years, and proposed that the 2013 
taxes be used. However, following OPC's letter, the 2014 property taxes became available, 
reflecting additional changes and a slight increase over the 2013 taxes. Staff agrees with OPC 
that the current property tax information is more reflective of the Utility's property taxes going 
forward. Accordingly, staff decreased TOTI by $1,565 ($4,315 - $2,750) to reflect the 
appropriate property taxes based on the 2014 tax year. 

In addition, staff increased this account by $2,949 to reflect the appropriate payroll taxes. 
Staffs net adjustment to test year TOTI is an increase of $7,832. In addition, as discussed in 
Issue 7, revenues have been increased by $23,983 to reflect the change in revenue required to 
cover expenses and allow an opportunity to earn the recommended rate of return. As a result, 
TOTI should be increased by $1,079 to reflect RAFs of 4.5 percent on the change in revenues. 
Therefore, staff recommends TOTI of$13,226. 

Income Tax- The Utility is an 1120 Corporation and did not record income tax for the test year. 
Based on its current income tax return, Crooked Lake has a large amount of net loss carry 
forwards. These net loss carry forwards are sufficient enough to offset any income tax liability 
for the next few years. Therefore, staff has not made any adjustments to this account. 

Operating Expenses Summary- The application of staff's recommended adjustments to Crooked 
Lake's test year operating expenses result in operating expenses of$154,475. The Utility should 
be required to provide proof within 90 days of the effective date of the final order that the 
commercial general liability insurance has been purchased. Also, the Utility should be required 
to provide proof of continued payment of the commercial general liability insurance premiums 
prior to implementation of the Phase II rate increase. In the event that the Utility does not 
purchase the liability insurance and begin making regular payments, the Phase II rates should be 
reduced to remove this expense. Operating expenses are shown on Schedule Nos. 3-A and 3-B. 
The adjustments are shown on Schedule No. 3-C. 

-20-



Docket No. 130 178-SU 
Date: February 19,2015 

Issue 7: What is the appropriate Phase I revenue requirement? 

Issue 7 

Recommendation: The appropriate Phase I revenue requirement is $167,283, resulting in an 
annual increase of$23,983 (16.74 percent). (Golden) 

Staff Analysis: Crooked Lake should be allowed an annual increase of $23,983 (16.74 percent). 
This will allow the Utility the opportunity to recover its expenses and earn a 9.19 percent return 
on its investment. The calculations are as follows: 

Table 7-1 

Wastewater Revenue Reguirement 

Adjusted Rate Base $139,303 

Rate ofRetum X 9.19% 

Return on Rate Base $12,809 

Adjusted O&M Expense 117,780 

Depreciation Expense (Net) 23,468 

Taxes Other Than Income 13,226 

Income Taxes 0 

Revenue Requirement $167,283 

Less Adjusted Test Year Revenues 143,300 

Annual Increase $23,983 

Percent Increase 16.74% 

- 21 -



Docket No. 130178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

Issue 8 

Issue 8: What are the appropriate rate structures and rates for the Utility's wastewater system? 

Recommendation: The recommended rate structures and monthly wastewater rates are shown 
on Schedule Nos. 4-A and 4-B, respectively. The Utility should file revised tariff sheets and a 
proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should 
be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, 
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the approved rates should not be 
implemented until staff has approved the proposed customer notice and the notice has been 
received by the customers. The Utility should provide proof of the date notice was given within 
1 0 days of the date of the notice. (Bruce) 

Staff Analysis: Crooked Lake is located in Polk County and serves two mobile home parks, 
Crooked Lake Mobile Home Park (Crooked Lake Park) and College Park. Crooked Lake Park 
consists of 323 residential customers that are billed individually. College Park consists of 
approximately 100 residential customers and a clubhouse which are billed as a bulk service 
customer. The average water demand for the residential and bulk wastewater customers is 4,753 
gallons. Currently, the Utility's residential rate structure consists of a uniform base facility 
charge (BFC) for all meter sizes and a gallonage charge with an 8,000 galion cap. General 
service customers are billed a BFC by meter size and a gallonage charge that is 1.2 times higher 
than the residential gallonage charge. The bulk service customer is billed a BFC based on the 
number of ERCs behind the meter and a gallonage charge with an 8,000 gallon cap per 
connection. 

Staff performed an analysis of the Utility's billing data to evaluate various BFC cost 
recovery percentages and gallonage caps for the residential customers. The goal of the 
evaluation was to select the rate design parameters that: (1) produce the recommended revenue 
requirement; (2) equitably distribute cost recovery among the utility's customers; and (3) 
implement a gallonage cap that considers approximately the amount of water that may return to 
the wastewater system. 

Typically, the Commission's practice is to allocate at least 50 percent of the wastewater 
revenue to the BFC due to the capital intensive nature of wastewater plants. Therefore, staff 
recommends a BFC allocation of 50 percent. Currently, the Utility's residential wastewater 
gallonage cap is set at 8,000 gallons per month. The wastewater gallonage cap recognizes that 
not all water used by the residential customers is returned to the wastewater system. It is 
Commission practice to set the wastewater cap at approximately 80 percent of residential water 
sold. Based on staffs review of the billing analysis, 84 percent of the gallons are captured at the 
6,000 gallon consumption level. For this reason, staff recommends that the gallonage cap for 
residential customers be reduced to 6,000 gallons. Staff also recommends that the general service 
gallonage charge be 1.2 times greater than the residential gallonage charge which is consistent 
with Commission practice. Furthermore, the demand for customers of College Park is very 
similar to the demand for the customers in the single family homes. Therefore, staff 
recommends that the bulk service rate structure should consist of a BFC based on the number of 
ERCs behind the meter and a gallonage charge with a 6,000 gallon cap per ERC. 

-22-



Docket No. 130178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

Issue 8 

Because water service is provided by Park Water, staff believes that any impact on water 
demand based on an increase in the wastewater rates of Crooked Lake Park would be de 
minimis. Therefore, staff does not recommend a repression adjustment. 

Based on the foregoing, staff recommends that 50 percent of the wastewater revenues be 
generated from the BFC. The residential wastewater customers' rate structure should consist of 
a BFC for all meter sizes with a cap of 6,000 gallons. General service wastewater customers 
should be billed a BFC based on meter size and gallonage charge that is 1.2 times higher than the 
residential gallonage charge. The bulk service customer's rate structure should consist of a BFC 
based on the number of ERCs behind the meter and a gallonage charge with a 6,000 gallon cap 
per ERC. A repression adjustment is not appropriate in this rate case. Staffs recommended rate 
structure and the resulting wastewater rates are shown on Schedule Nos. 4-A and 4-B. 

The recommended rate structure and monthly wastewater rates are shown on Schedule 
Nos. 4-A and 4-B, respectively. The Utility should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed 
customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should be 
effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, pursuant 
to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the approved rates should not be implemented until 
staff has approved the proposed customer notice and the notice has been received by the 
customers. The Utility should provide proof of the date notice was given within 1 0 days of the 
date of the notice. 

- 23-



Docket No. 130 178-SU 
Date: February 19,2015 

Issue 9 

Issue 9: What is the appropriate amount by which rates should be reduced four years after the 
established effective date to reflect the removal of the amortized rate case expense as required by 
Section 367.0816, F.S.? 

Recommendation: The wastewater rates should be reduced as shown on Schedule No. 4-B, to 
remove rate case expense grossed-up for RAFs and amortized over a four-year period. The 
decrease in rates should become effective immediately following the expiration of the four-year 
rate case expense recovery period, pursuant to Section 367.0816, F.S. The Utility should be 
required to file revised tariffs and a proposed customer notice setting forth the lower rates and 
the reason for the reduction no later than one month prior to the actual date of the required rate 
reduction. If Crooked Lake files this reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass-through 
rate adjustment, separate data should be filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or 
decrease and the reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case expense. (Golden, Bruce) 

Staff Analysis: Section 367.0816, F.S., requires that the rates be reduced immediately following 
the expiration of the four-year period by the amount of the rate case expense previously included 
in the rates. The reduction will reflect the removal of revenues associated with the amortization 
of rate case expense, the associated return on working capital, and the gross-up for RAFs which 
is $658. Using the Utility's current revenues, expenses, and customer base, the reduction in 
revenues will result in the rate decrease shown on Schedule No. 4-B. 

Crooked Lake should be required to file revised tariff sheets no later than one month 
prior to the actual date of the required rate reduction. The Utility also should be required to file a 
proposed customer notice setting forth the lower rates and the reason for the reduction. If 
Crooked Lake files this reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass-through rate 
adjustment, separate data should be filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or 
decrease and the reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case expense. 

-24-



Docket No. 130 178-SU 
Date: February 19,2015 

Issue 10 

Issue 10: Should the Commission approve a Phase II increase for pro forma items for Crooked 
Lake? 

Recommendation: Yes. The Commission should approve a Phase II revenue requirement 
associated with pro forma items. The Utility's Phase II revenue requirement is $237,653 which 
equates to a 42.07 percent increase over the Phase I revenue requirement. Staff recommends that 
the increase be applied as an across-the-board increase to the Phase I rates. 

Crooked Lake should be required to complete the pro forma items within 12 months of 
the issuance of the consummating order. The Utility should also be required to submit a copy of 
the final invoices and cancelled checks for all pro forma plant items. In addition, the Utility 
should be required to provide proof of continued payment of the commercial general liability 
insurance premiums prior to implementation of the Phase II rates. In the event that the Utility 
does not purchase the liability insurance and begin making regular payments, the Phase II rates 
should be reduced to remove this expense. The Utility should be allowed to implement the 
above rates once all pro forma items have been completed, documentation has been provided 
showing that the improvements have been made, and the status of the commercial general 
liability insurance expense has been determined. Once verified, the rates should be effective for 
service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-
30.475(1), F.A.C. The rates should not be implemented until notice has been received by the 
customers. Crooked Lake should provide proof of the date notice was given within 1 0 days of 
the date of the notice. If the Utility encounters any unforeseen events that will impede the 
completion of the pro forma items, the Utility should immediately notify the Commission in 
writing. (Golden, Lee, Bruce) 

Staff Analysis: As discussed in Issues 1 and 2, the Utility has taken actions to improve the 
operating conditions of the WWTP and bring the Utility into compliance with DEP requirements. 
In addition, the Utility proposes to locate, map, and clean the collection system and replace an 
electrical control panel. The Utility has requested recognition of the pro forma plant items in the 
instant case. The following table summarizes the pro forma plant items, estimated cost, and 
estimated time to complete. 

- 25-



Docket No. 130 178-SU 
Date: February 19,2015 

Table 10-1 

Crooked Lake Pro Forma Plant Items 

Estimated 
Pro.iect Description Benefit(Reason) Cost 
WWTP Construct surge To comply with the $359,612 
Modification tank, digester specific requirements for 

tank, and sludge such additions in DEP 
bed per DEP WWTP permit issued in 
permit 2013. 

Collection Map current pipe To locate lines that need $50,000 
System locations and to be replaced and to 
Mapping and thoroughly clean allow a better flow to 
Cleaning main lift station. 
Replacement Install NEMA 4X To fix float sticking and $6,050 
of Electrical duplex control failure at lift station. 
Control Panel panel 
Replacement Replace up to To repair and replace $61,622 
of 4" Force 2,100 feet of 4" pipes to improve service 
Main pipes 

Total: $477,284 

Issue 10 

Estimated Time 
to Complete 
About 90 days 
after start 

About 15 days 
after start 

Within one week 
after start 

About 15 days 
after start 

As discussed in Issue 1, the WWTP permit issued by DEP contains specific compliance 
requirements for the construction of a new surge tank, digester tank, and sludge bed. Section 
367.081(2)(a)2, F.S., provides that notwithstanding the in-service plant U&U considerations, a 
utility should be allowed to recover from customers the full amount of environmental 
compliance costs. The Statute further provides that for purposes of this requirement, the term 
"environmental compliance costs" includes all reasonable expenses and fair return on any 
prudent investment incurred by a utility in complying with the requirements or conditions 
contained in any permitting, enforcement, or similar decisions of the DEP, a water management 
district, or any other governmental entity with similar regulatory jurisdiction. In addition, the 
Utility proposes three projects for the collection system to locate, map and clean the lines, 
replace up to 2, 1 00 feet of 4 inch pipes, and replace an electrical control panel. 

Based on staff's review and site visit, these pro forma items appear to be needed for 
compliance and for improvement of service. In addition, the Utility has provided competitive 
bids that demonstrated its actions to minimize the cost of the proposed plant improvements. 
Also, as discussed in Issue 1 regarding the severity of the compliance issue, the cost for the 
alternative corrective option contemplated by DEP, estimated at $1,517,085 by the City of Lake 
Wales, was cost prohibitive. 

The pro forma costs should be allowed to be recovered upon verification that all items 
have been completed and documentation provided showing that the improvements have been 
made. The Utility should be required to submit a copy of the fully itemized invoices for all pro 

-26-



Docket No. 130178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

Issue 10 

forma plant items prior to inclusion in rates. The detailed documentation is to ensure that the 
Utility takes prudent actions to verify that the contracted work was built as planned, and 
completed at the lowest possible cost. 

Staff is recommending a Phase II revenue requirement associated with the pro forma 
items for a number of reasons. First, it assures that the pro forma items are completed prior to 
the Utility's recovery of the investment in rates. In the past, there have been instances when the 
Commission approved an increase in revenue requirement associated with pro forma items only 
to have the utility in question fail to complete the pro forma investments. In addition, addressing 
the pro forma items in a single case saves additional rate case expense to the customers because 
the Utility would not need to file another rate case or limited proceeding to seek recovery for 
these items. The Commission has recently approved a Phase-In approach in Docket Nos. 
110238-WU, 110165-SU, 100471-SU, and 130265-WU. 10 

The Utility' s Phase II revenue requirement should be $237,653 which equates to a 42.07 
percent increase over the Phase I revenue requirement. The increase should be applied as an 
across-the-board increase to the Phase I rates. Crooked Lake should complete the pro forma 
items within 12 months of the issuance of the consummating order. Phase II rate base is shown 
on Schedule Nos. 5-A and 5-B. The Utility plans to fund the pro forma construction through 
debt. The capital structure for Phase II is shown on Schedule No. 6. The revenue requirement is 
shown on Schedule Nos. 7-A and 7-B. The resulting rates are shown on Schedule No.8. 

Crooked Lake should be required to complete the pro forma items within 12 months of 
the issuance of the consummating order. The Utility should also be required to submit a copy of 
the final invoices and cancelled checks for all pro forma plant items. In addition, the Utility 
should be required to provide proof of continued payment of the commercial general liability 
insurance premiums prior to implementation of the Phase II rates . In the event that the Utility 
does not purchase the liability insurance and begin making regular payments, the Phase II rates 
should be reduced to remove this expense. The Utility should be allowed to implement the 
above rates once all pro forma items have been completed, documentation has been provided 
showing that the improvements have been made, and the status of the commercial general 
liability insurance expense has been determined. Once verified, the rates should be effective for 
service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-
30.475(1), F.A.C. The rates should not be implemented until notice has been received by the 
customers. Crooked Lake should provide proof of the date notice was given within 1 0 days of 
the date of the notice. If the Utility encounters any unforeseen events that will impede the 
completion of the pro forma items, the Utility should immediately notify the Commission in 
writing. 

10 See Order Nos. PSC-1 2-0533-PAA-WU, issued October 9, 2012, in Docket No. 110238-WU, In re : Application 
for staff-assisted rate case in Polk County by Sunrise Utilities. LLC.; PSC-12-0410-PAA-SU, issued August 13, 
2012, in Docket No. II 0 165-SU, In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in Highlands County by Utility 
Corporation of Florida, Inc. ; PSC-11-0444-PAA-SU, issued October 7, 2011 , in Docket No. 100471-SU, In re: 
Application for staff-assisted rate case in Marion County by S&L Utilities, Inc.; and PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, issued 
October 29, 2014, in Docket No. 130265-WU, In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in Charlotte County by 
Little Gasparilla Water Utility, Inc. 

- 27-



Docket No. 130178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

Issue 11: What are the appropriate initial customer deposits for Crooked Lake? 

Issue 11 

Recommendation: The appropriate initial customer deposit for the residential wastewater 
customers should be $76. The initial customer deposits for all other residential meter sizes and 
all general service meter sizes should be two times the average estimated bill for wastewater. 
The approved customer deposits should be effective for services rendered or connections made 
on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475, F.A.C. 
The Utility should be required to charge the approved charges until authorized to change them by 
the Commission in a subsequent proceeding. (Bruce) 

Staff Analysis: Rule 25-30.311 , F.A.C., contains the criteria for collecting, administering, and 
refunding customer deposits. Customer deposits are designed to minimize the exposure of bad 
debt expense for the Utility and; ultimately, the general body of ratepayers. Historically, the 
Commission has set initial customer deposits equal to two times the average estimated bill. 11 

Currently, the Utility' s existing initial deposit for residential customers is $45. 12 Based on staffs 
recommended rates, the existing initial customer deposit is not sufficient to cover two months ' 
bills for wastewater service. Staff recommends the existing initial customer deposit be increased 
to reflect two times the average estimated bill for wastewater service to ensure that the cost of 
providing service is recovered from those incurring cost. 

Staff recommends the appropriate initial customer deposit for the residential wastewater 
customers should be $76. The initial customer deposits for all other residential meter sizes and 
all general service meter sizes should be two times the average estimated bill for wastewater. 
The approved customer deposits should be effective for services rendered or connections made 
on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475, F.A.C. 
The Utility should be required to charge the approved charges until authorized to change them by 
the Commission in a subsequent proceeding. 

11 See Order No. PSC-1 3-0611-P AA-WS, issued November 19, 2013, in Docket No. 1300 I 0-WS, In re: Application 
for increase in water rates in Lee County and wastewater rates in Pasco County by Ni Florida. LLC. Order No. 
PSC-14-0016-TRF-WU, issued January 6, 2014, in Docket No. 130251-WU, In re: Application for approval of 
miscellaneous service charges in Pasco County, by Crestridge Utility Corporation. 
12 See Order No. PSC-98-1247-FOF-SU, issued September 21 , 1998, in Docket No. 961478-SU, In re: Application 
for grandfather certificate to operate a wastewater utility in Polk County by Crooked Lake Park Sewerage Company. 

- 28-



Docket No. 130178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

Issue 12 

Issue 12: Should the recommended rates be approved for Crooked Lake on a temporary basis, 
subject to refund, in the event of a protest filed by a party other than the Utility? 

Recommendation: Yes. Pursuant to Section 367.0814(7), F.S., the recommended rates should 
be approved for the Utility on a temporary basis, subject to refund, in the event of a protest filed 
by a party other than the Utility. Crooked Lake should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed 
customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should be 
effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, pursuant 
to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the temporary rates should not be implemented until 
staff has approved the proposed notice, and the notice has been received by the customers. Prior 
to implementation of any temporary rates, the Utility should provide appropriate security. If the 
recommended rates are approved on a temporary basis, the rates collected by the Utility should 
be subject to the refund provisions discussed below in the staff analysis. In addition, after the 
increased rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), F.A.C., the Utility should file reports 
with the Commission Clerk's office no later than the 20th of each month indicating the monthly 
and total amount of money subject to refund at the end of the preceding month. The report filed 
should also indicate the status of the security being used to guarantee repayment of any potential 
refund. (Golden) 

Staff Analysis: This recommendation proposes an increase in rates. A timely protest might 
delay what may be a justified rate increase resulting in an unrecoverable loss of revenue to the 
Utility. Therefore, pursuant to Section 367.0814(7), F.S., in the event of a protest filed by a 
party other than the Utility, staff recommends that the recommended rates be approved as 
temporary rates. Crooked Lake should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice 
to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should be effective for service 
rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), 
F.A.C. In addition, the temporary rates should not be implemented until staff has approved the 
proposed notice, and the notice has been received by the customers. The recommended rates 
collected by the Utility should be subject to the refund provisions discussed below. 

The Utility should be authorized to collect the temporary rates upon staffs approval of an 
appropriate security for the potential refund and the proposed customer notice. Security should 
be in the form of a bond or letter of credit in the amount of $15,999. Alternatively, the Utility 
could establish an escrow agreement with an independent financial institution. 

If the Utility chooses a bond as security, the bond should contain wording to the effect 
that it will be terminated only under the following conditions: 

1. The Commission approves the rate increase; or 
2. If the Commission denies the increase, the Utility shall refund the amount 

collected that is attributable to the increase. 

If the Utility chooses a letter of credit as a security, it should contain the following 
conditions: 

1. The letter of credit is irrevocable for the period it is in effect, and, 
2. The letter of credit will be in effect until a final Commission order is rendered, 

either approving or denying the rate increase. 

-29-



Docket No. 130178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

Issue 12 

If security is provided through an escrow agreement, the following conditions should be 
part of the agreement: 

1. No monies in the escrow account may be withdrawn by the Utility without the 
express approval of the Commission; 

2. The escrow account shall be an interest bearing account; 
3. If a refund to the customers is required, all interest earned by the escrow 

account shall be distributed to the customers; 
4. If a refund to the customers is not required, the interest earned by the escrow 

account shall revert to the Utility; 
5. All information on the escrow account shall be available from the holder of 

the escrow account to a Commission representative at all times; 
6. The amount of revenue subject to refund shall be deposited in the escrow 

account within seven days of receipt; 
7. This escrow account is established by the direction of the Florida Public 

Service Commission for the purpose(s) set forth in its order requiring such 
account. Pursuant to Cosentino v. Elson, 263 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972), 
escrow accounts are not subject to garnishments; 

8. The Commission Clerk must be a signatory to the escrow agreement; and 
9. The account must specify by whom and on whose behalf such monies were 

paid. 

In no instance should the maintenance and administrative costs associated with the refund 
be borne by the customers. These costs are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the 
Utility. Irrespective of the form of security chosen by the Utility, an account of all monies 
received as a result of the rate increase should be maintained by the Utility. If a refund is 
ultimately required, it should be paid with interest calculated pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(4), 
F.A.C. 

The Utility should maintain a record of the amount of the bond, and the amount of 
revenues that are subject to refund. In addition, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to 
Rule 25-30.360(6), F.A.C., the Utility should file reports with the Commission Clerk's office no 
later than the 20th of each month indicating the monthly and total amount of money subject to 
refund at the end of the preceding month. The report filed should also indicate the status of the 
security being used to guarantee repayment of any potential refund. 

- 30-



Docket No. 130178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

Issue 13 

Issue 13: Should Crooked Lake be required to provide proof, within 90 days of an effective 
order finalizing this docket, that it has adjusted its books for all applicable NARUC USOA 
primary accounts associated with the Commission-approved adjustments? 

Recommendation: Yes. To ensure that the Utility adjusts its books in accordance with the 
Commission' s decision, Crooked Lake should provide proof, within 90 days of the final order in 
this docket, that the adjustments for all applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts have been 
made. In addition, the Utility should be required to establish and maintain its records using the 
accrual basis. (Golden) 

Staff Analysis: The NARUC USOA requires that the books of accounts of all wastewater 
utilities shall be kept by the double entry method, on an accrual basis. Further, each utility shall 
keep its accounts monthly and shall close its books at the end of each calendar year. 
Commission audit staff noted that the Utility's current accounting system is not in full 
compliance with the NARUC requirement. Specifically, the Utility's records are maintained on 
a cash basis during the year by the Utility' s office manager. At the end of the year, the Utility' s 
outside accountant changes the general ledger to an accrual basis through a series of journal 
entry adjustments. The differences between a cash basis and accrual basis of accounting, and the 
fact that the test year did not equate to a calendar year, complicated the audit staffs effort to 
adapt the information from the Utility's accounting system for this proceeding. In order to use 
the Utility's records for ratemaking purposes, audit staff was required to convert half of the 
Utility' s test year accounting records from a cash basis to an accrual basis, considerably 
increasing the audit staffs work. 

Although it is acceptable for the Utility to continue to maintain its records on a cash basis 
for other purposes, such as income taxes, the Utility must take steps to establish monthly records 
using the accrual basis in order to comply with the NARUC USOA. Based on a cursory review 
of the supplemental data, it appears that the Utility may have already taken steps to convert its 
records to an accrual basis. 

To ensure that the Utility adjusts its books in accordance with the Commission' s 
decision, Crooked Lake should provide proof, within 90 days of the final order in this docket, 
that the adjustments for all applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts have been made. In 
addition, the Utility should be required to establish and maintain its records using the accrual 
basis. 

- 31 -



Docket No. 130178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

Issue 14: Should this docket be closed? 

Issue 14 

Recommendation: No. If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed 
agency action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order 
should be issued. The docket should remain open for staffs verification that the revised tariff 
sheets and customer notice have been filed by the Utility and approved by staff, and the Utility 
has provided staff with proof that the adjustments for all the applicable NARUC USOA primary 
accounts have been made. Also, the docket should remain open to allow staff to verify that 
commercial general liability insurance coverage has been established and payments have begun, 
Phase II pro forma items have been completed, and the Phase II rates properly implemented. 
Once these actions are complete, this docket should be closed administratively. (Tan) 

Staff Analysis: If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency 
action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, a consummating order should be 
issued. The docket should remain open for staffs verification that the revised tariff sheets and 
customer notice have been filed by the Utility and approved by staff, and the Utility has provided 
staff with proof that the adjustments for all applicable NARUC USOA primary accounts have 
been made. Also, the docket should remain open to allow staff to verify that the commercial 
general liability insurance coverage has been established and payments have begun, pro forma 
items have been completed, and the Phase II rates properly implemented. Once these actions are 
complete, this docket should be closed administratively. 

- 32-



Docket No. 130 178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

CROOKEDLAKEPARKSEWERAGECOMPANY 

TEST YEAR ENDED 06/30/13 

SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE (PHASE I) 

BALANCE 

PER 

DESCRIPTION UTILITY 

1. UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $452,262 

2. LAND & LAND RIGHTS 6,197 

3. NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 

4. CIAC (127,636) 

5. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (260,657) 

6. AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 117,782 

7. WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE Q 

8. WASTEWATER RATE BASE $187,248 

- 33-

SCHEDULE N0.1-A 

DOCKET NO. 130178-SU 

STAFF BALANCE 

ADJUST. PER 

TO UTIL. BAL. STAFF 

($63,873) $388,389 

0 6,197 

0 0 

(300) (127,936) 

(9,348) (270,005) 

10,154 127,936 

14,723 14,723 

($48,645) $132,303 



Docket No. 130178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

CROOKEDLAKEPARKSEWERAGECOMPANY 

TEST YEAR ENDED 06/30/13 

ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE (PHASE I) 

SCHEDULE NO. 1-B 

DOCKET NO. 130178-SU 

PAGE I of2 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 
7. 

8. 

9. 

10. 

11. 

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 

To restore 2006 SARC averaging adjustment. 

To remove unsupported plant additions and retirements from 1/1/06- 6/30/12. 

To remove an inappropriate acquisition adjustment for 711112- 6/30/13. 

To reflect 2012 plant addition of lift station pump to Acct. No. 370. 

To record 2012 retirement oflift station pump to Acct. No. 370. 

To reflect 2012 actual cost of new truck to Acct. No. 391. 

To reflect 2012 retirement of truck owned by prior utility owner to Acct. No. 391. 

To reclassify 2013 fence repairs from Acct. No. 736 to Acct. No. 354. 

To record 2013 fence retirement to Acct. No. 354. 

To reclassify 2013 WWTP lift station shed & pump roof repairs from expense Acct. No. 736 
to Acct. No. 354. 
To record 2013 WWTP lift station shed & pump roof retirements to Acct. No. 354. 

12. To reclassify 2013 raising of lift station concrete pad from expense Acct. No. 736 to Acct. No. 
360 (there are no retirements associated with this repair). 

13. To reclassify 2013 pump repairs from Acct. No. 736 to Acct. No. 370. 

14. To record 2013 pump retirement to Acct. No. 370. 

15. To reclassify 2013 chlorine pump repairs from Acct. No. 736 to Acct. No. 380. 

16. To record 2013 chlorine pump retirement to Acct. No. 380. 

17. To reclassify 2013 clarifier gear box repair from Acct. No. 736 to Acct. 380. 

18. To record 2013 clarifier gear box retirement to Acct. 380. 
19. To reflect pro forma 2013 truck purchase to Acct. No. 391 (there are no retirements associated 

with this addition). 

20. To reflect pro forma 2014 collection system repairs to Acct. No. 360. 

21. To reflect pro forma 2014 collection system repair retirements to Acct. No. 360. 

22. To reflect pro forma 2014 blower motor replacement to Acct. No. 380. 

23. To reflect pro forma 2014 blower motor replacement retirement to Acct. No. 380. 

24. To reflect an averaging adjustment. 

Total 

CIAC 
To restore 2006 SARC averaging adjustment. 

- 34-

$3,616 

(3,872) 

(77,500) 

2,618 

(1,964) 

(362) 

(24,984) 

2,385 

(1,789) 

1,991 
(1,493) 

225 

7,244 

(5,433) 

780 

(585) 

1,326 

(995) 

34,514 

5,709 

(4,282) 

1,094 

(820) 

(1,296) 

($63.873) 



Docket No. 130 178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

CROOKED LAKE PARK SEWERAGE COMPANY 

TEST YEAR ENDED 06/30/13 

ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE (PHASE I) 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

1. To restore 2006 SARC averaging adjustment. 

2. To reflect accumulated depreciation per Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C. 

3. To reflect an averaging adjustment. 

Total 

AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 

1. To restore 2006 SARC averaging adjustment. 

2. To reflect amortization of CIAC based on composite rates. 

Total 

WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 

To reflect 1/8 of test year 0 & M expenses. 

- 35-

SCHEDULE NO.l-B 

DOCKET NO. 130178-SU 

PAGE 2 of2 

$3 ,529 

(1 ,916) 

(10,961) 

($9.348) 

$460 

9,694 

$10.154 

$14.723 



Docket No. 130178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

CROOKEDLAKEPARKSEWERAGECOMPANY 

TEST YEAR ENDED 06/30/13 

SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE (PHASE I) 

SPECIFIC 

PER ADJUST-

CAPITAL COMPONENT UTILITY MENTS 

1. COMMON STOCK $3,000 $0 

2. RETAINED EARNINGS (49,430) 0 

3. PAID IN CAPITAL 125,520 0 

4. OTHER COMMON EQUITY Q Q 

TOTAL COMMON EQUITY $79,090 $0 

5. LONG-TERM DEBT $141,249 $56,744 

6. SHORT-TERM DEBT 0 0 

7. PREFERRED STOCK Q Q 

TOTAL DEBT $141,249 $56,744 

8. CUSTOMER DEPOSITS $0 Q 

9. TOTAL $220.339 $56.744 

SCHEDULE NO. 2 

DOCKET NO. 130178-SU 

BALANCE PRO 

BEFORE RATA BALANCE PERCENT 

PRO RATA ADJUST- PER OF WEIGHTED 

ADJUSTMENTS MENTS STAFF TOTAL COST COST 

$3,000 

(49,430) 

125,520 

Q 

$79,090 ($39,328) $39,762 28.54% 11.16% 3.19% 

$197,993 ($98,452) $99,541 71.46% 8.41% 6.01% 

0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Q Q Q 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

$197,993 ($98,452) $99,541 71.46% 

$0 $0 $0 0.00% 2.00% 0.00% 

$277.083 ($137.780) $139.303 100.00% 9.19% 

RANGE OF REASONABLENESS LOW HIGH 

RETURN ON EQUITY 10.16% 12.16% 

OVERALLRATEOFRETURN 8.91% 9.48% 

- 36-



Docket No. 130178-SU 
Date: February 19,2015 

CROOKEDLAKEPARKSEWERAGECOMPANY 

TEST YEAR ENDED 06/30/13 

SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER OPERATING INCOME (PHASE I) 

TEST YEAR STAFF 

PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS 

I. OPERATING REVENUES $117,975 $25,325 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

2. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $132,836 ($15,055) 

3. DEPRECIATION (NET) 13,730 9,738 

4. AMORTIZATION 0 0 

5. TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 4,315 7,832 

6. INCOME TAXES Q Q 

7. TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $150,881 $2,515 

8. OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS) ($32.906) 

9. WASTEWATER RATE BASE $187.948 

10. RATE OF RETURN (11.51%) 

- 37-

SCHEDULE NO.3-A 

DOCKET N0.130178-SU 

STAFF ADJUST. 

ADJUSTED FOR REVENUE 

TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT 

$143,300 $23,983 $167,283 

16.74% 

$117,780 $0 $117,780 

23 ,468 0 23 ,468 

0 0 0 

12,147 1,079 13,226 

Q Q Q 

$153,395 $1,079 $154,475 

($10.095) $12.809 

$139.303 $139.303 

(1.25%) 

~ 



Docket No. 130 178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

1. 

CROOKED LAKE PARK SEWERAGE COMPANY 
TEST YEAR ENDED 06/30/13 
ADJlJSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME (PHASE I) 

OPERATING REVENUES 

To reflect the appropriate test year service revenues. 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 

I. Salaries and Wages- Employees (70 I) 
a. To annualize office manager and maintenance employees' salaries. 

2. Employee Pensions and Benefits (704) 
·a. To reflect office manager and maintenance employees' benefits. 

3. Sludge Removal Expense (711) 
a. To reflect annual sludge removal expense. 

4. Purchased Power (715) 
a. To reflect appropriate purchased power expense. 

5. Chemicals (718) 
a. To remove unsupported chemicals expense. 
b. To remove affiliate surcharge. 
c. To reflect annual chemicals expense. 

Subtotal 

6. Materials and Supplies (720) 
a. To remove affiliate surcharge. 

7. Contractual Services- Billing (730) 
a. To reflect appropriate annual billing expense. 

8. Contractual Services- Professional (731) 
a. To reflect annual accounting services expense. 
b. To reflect 5-year amortization of non-recurring accounting services. 
c. To reflect pro forma 5-year amortization of non-recurring legal services. 

Subtotal 

9. Contractual Services- Other (736) 
a. To reverse an unsupported adjusting journal entry to reclassify 2013 capital 

improvements. 
b. To remove unsupported contractual services expense. 
c. To remove non-utility contractual services repairs. 
d. To reclassify and capitalize fence repairs to Acct. No. 354. 
e. To reclassify and capitalize roof repairs to Acct. No. 354. 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-B 
DOCKET NO. 130178-SU 

PAGE I of3 

25 25 

f. To reclassify and capitalize raising lift station concrete pad to Acct. No. 360. 

$35,151 
(5 ,941 

(197 
(2,385 
(1 ,991 

(225 
(7,244 

(780 
(1 ,326 

g. To reclassify and capitalize lift station pump repairs to Acct. No. 370. 
h. To reclassify and capitalize chlorine pump repairs to Acct. No. 380. 
i. To reclassify and capitalize clarifier gear box repair to Acct. No. 380. 

- 38-



Docket No. 130178-SU 
Date: February 19,2015 

CROOKEDLAKEPARKSEWERAGECOMPANY 
TEST YEAR ENDED 06/30/13 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME (PHASE I) 

Contractual Services - Other (736) - Continued 
j . To reflect appropriate contract operator expense. 
k. To reflect appropriate testing expense. 
I. To remove contractual maintenance expenses included in maintenance 

position. 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-B 
DOCKET NO. 130178-SU 

PAGE 2 of3 

(4,023) 
(653 

m. To reflect 5-year amortization of non-recurring contractual service expenses. 
(384 

(19,607 
900 
580 

2,100 
82 
85 

(§2) 

n. To reflect annualized contractual percolation pond maintenance expense. 
o. To reflect annualized quarterly blower maintenance expense. 
p. To reflect pro forma annual grounds maintenance expense. 
q. To reflect pro forma annual WWTP chlorine maintenance expense. 
r. To reflect pro forma 5-year amortization of smoke test and repairs. 
s. To remove affiliate surcharge. 

Subtotal 

10. Transportation Expense (750) 
a. To remove four adjusting journal entries for 2012. 
b. To remove unsupported transportation expense. 
c. To reflect pro forma vehicle fuel expense. 

Subtotal 

11. Insurance Expenses (755) 
a. To reflect appropriate insurance expense. 

12. Regulatory Commission Expense (765) 
a. To remove 2012 RAF payment. 
b. To reflect 5-year amortization of certificate filing fee ($750/5). 
c. To reflect 4-year amortization of rate case expense ($2,484/4). 

Subtotal 

13. Bad Debt Expense (770) 
a. To reflect appropriate bad debt expense. 

14. Miscellaneous Expense (775) 
a. To reflect 5-year amortization of pro forma WWTP application fee . 
b. To remove non-utility expense of prior owner. 
c. To remove affiliate surcharge. 
d. To reflect annualized FRWA membership dues. 
e. To reflect pro forma annual business license fee . 
f. To reflect pro forma annual Florida Dept. of State Annual Report fee. 

Subtotal 

TOTAL OPERA TJON & MAINTENANCE ADJUSTMENTS 

- 39-

($5.922 

($1,122 
(3,250 

2,400 
($1 972 

($1 402 

($6,132 
150 
ru 

($5 361 

($19.056 

($4,240 
(543 

(32 
15 
58 

ill 
($4.592 

($15.055 



Docket No. 130178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

1. 
2. 

1. 
2. 
3. 

CROOKEDLAKEPARKSEWERAGECOMPANY 
TEST YEAR ENDED 06/30/13 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME (PHASE I) 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
To reflect test year depreciation calculated per 25-30.140, F.A.C. 
To reflect the appropriate amortization of CIAC. 

Total 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 
To reflect the appropriate test year RAFs. 
To reflect appropriate test year utility property taxes . 
To reflect appropriate payroll taxes. 

Total 

-40-

SCHEDULE NO. 3-B 
DOCKET NO. 130178-SU 

PAGE 3 of3 

$8,744 
.2..2.1 
~ 

$6,449 
(1 ,565 

b212 
il.m 



Docket No. 130178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

CROOKEDLAKEPARKSEWERAGECOMPANY 

TEST YEAR ENDED 06/30/13 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-C 

DOCKET NO. 130178-SU 

ANALYSIS OF WASTEWATER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE (PHASE I) 

TOTAL STAFF TOTAL 

PER ADJUST- PER 

UTILITY* MENTS STAFF 

(701) SALARIES AND WAGES- EMPLOYEES $19,741 $6,415 $26,156 

(703) SALARJES AND WAGES- OFFICERS 0 0 0 

(704) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 0 1,895 1,895 

(710) PURCHASED SEWAGE TREATMENT 0 0 0 

(711) SLUDGE REMOVAL EXPENSE 2,220 7,862 10,082 

(715) PURCHASED POWER 8,935 132 9,067 

(716) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 0 0 0 

(718) CHEMICALS 4,793 (1 ,074) 3,719 

(720) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 2,252 (70) 2,182 

(730) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES- BILLING 5,757 I, 152 6,909 

(731) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES- PROFESSIONAL 630 6,938 7,568 

(735) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES- TESTING 0 0 0 

(736) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES- OTHER 32,764 (5,922) 26,842 

(740) RENTS 0 0 0 

(750) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 5,475 (1,972) 3,503 

(755) INSURANCE EXPENSE 14,747 (1 ,402) 13,345 

(765) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSES 6,132 (5,361) 771 

(770) BAD DEBT EXPENSE 22,710 (19,056) 3,654 

(775) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 6,679 (4,592) 2,087 

$132,836 ($15,Q55) $117,780 

- 41 -



Docket No. 130 178-SU 
Date: February 19,2015 

CROOKEDLAKESEWERAGECOMPANY SCHEDULE NO. 4-A 
TEST YEAR ENDED 6/30/13 DOCKET NO. 130178-SU 

STAFF'S RECOMMENDED AND ALTERNATIVE 
WASTEWATER RATE STRUCTURES AND RATES 

Test Year Rate Structure and Rates Recommended Rate Structure and Rates 
Monthly BFC/uniforrn kgals charge Monthly BFC/uniforrn kgals charge 

BFC generated from current rates = 52% BFC =50% 
BFC $15.46 BFC $16.47 
per 1 kgal $3.06 per 1 kgal $4.54 
(8 kgal cap) (6 kgal cap) 

Typical Monthly Bills Typical Monthly Bills 
Consumption (kgals) Consumption (kgals) 
0 $15.46 0 $16.47 
I $18.52 1 $21.01 
2 $21.58 2 $25.55 
3 $24.64 3 $30.09 
4 $27.70 4 $34.63 
5 $30.76 5 $39.17 
6 $33.82 6 $43.71 
8 $39.94 8 $43 .71 

Alternative 1 Rate Structure and Rates Alternative 2 Rate Structure and Rates 
Monthly BFC/uniforrn kgals charge Monthly BFC/uniform kgals charge 

BFC =55% BFC =50% 
BFC $18.12 BFC $16.47 
per 1 kgal $4.08 per 1 kgal $4.25 

(6 kgal cap) (8 kgal cap) 
Typical Monthly Bills Typical Monthly Bills 

Consumption (kgals) Consumption (kgals) 
0 $18.12 0 $16.47 
1 $22.20 1 $20.72 
2 $26.28 2 $24.97 
3 $30.36 3 $29.22 
4 $34.44 4 $33.47 
5 $38.52 5 $37.72 
6 $42.60 6 $41.97 
8 $42.60 8 $41.97 

-42-



Docket No. 130178-SU 
Date: February 19,2015 

CROOKEDLAKEPARKSEWERAGECOMPANY 

TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2013 

MONTHLY WASTEWATER RATES (PHASE I) 

UTILITY 

CURRENT 

RATES 

Residential Service 

Base Facility Charge for All Meter Sizes $15.46 

Charge per I ,000 gallons - Residential 

8,000 gallon cap $3.06 

6,000 gallon cap 

General Service 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

5/8"X3/4" $15.46 

3/4" $23.19 

1" $38.65 

1-1 /2" $77.30 

2" $123.68 

3" $247.36 

4" $386.50 

6" $773.00 

Charge per 1,000 gallons - General Service $3.67 

Bulk Service 

College Park $1,546.00 

Charge per 1,000 gallons- Bulk 

800,000 gallon cap $3.06 

600,000 gallon cap 

Tl:J2ical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill ComJ2arison 

3,000 Gallons $24.64 

6,000 Gallons $33.82 

8,000 Gallons $39.94 

*Staffs recommended BFC is based on 100 ERCs 

- 43-

SCHEDULE NO. 4-B 

DOCKET NO. 130178-SU 

STAFF 4YEAR 

RECOMMENDED RATE 

RATES REDUCTION 

$16.47 $0.06 

$4.54 $0.02 

$16.47 $0.06 

$24.71 $0.10 

$41.18 $0.16 

$82.35 $0.32 

$131.76 $0.51 

$263.52 $1.03 

$411.75 $1.61 

$823.50 $3.21 

$5.45 $0.02 

$1,647.00* $6.42 

$4.54 $0.02 

$30.09 

$43.71 

$43.71 



Docket No. 130178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

CROOKED LAKEPARKSEWERAGECOMPANY 

TEST YEAR ENDED 06/30/13 

SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE BASE (PHASE II) 

BALANCE 

PER 

DESCRIPTION UTILITY 

1. UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $388,389 

2. LAND & LAND RIGHTS 6,197 

3. NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENTS 0 

4. CIAC (127,936) 

5. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (270,005) 

6. AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 127,936 

7. WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 14,723 

8. WASTEWATER RATE BASE $132,3Q3 

-44 -

SCHEDULE NO. 5-A 

DOCKET NO. 130178-SU 

STAFF BALANCE 

ADJUST. PER 

TO UTIL. BAL. STAFF 

$426,530 $814,919 

0 6,197 

0 0 

0 (127,936) 

35,036 (234,969) 

0 127,936 

Q 14,723 

$461 ,566 $6QQ,862 



Docket No. 130 178-SU 
Date: February 19,2015 

CROOKEDLAKEPARKSEWERAGECOMPANY 

TEST YEAR ENDED 06/30/13 

ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE (PHASE II) 

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE 

SCHEDULE NO. 5-B 

DOCKET NO. 130178-SU 

1. To reflect pro forma construction of surge tank, digester tank, and sludge bed to Acct. No. 380. $359,612 

50,000 

6,050 

(4,538) 

61,622 

(46,217) 

$426 530 

2. To reflect pro forma collection system mapping and cleaning to Acct. No. 361. 

3. To reflect pro forma replacement of electrical control panel to Acct. No. 360. 

4. To reflect retirement of electrical control panel to Acct. No. 360. 

5. To reflect pro forma plant repair/replacement of force main to Acct. No. 360. 

6. To reflect retirement of force main to Acct. No. 360. 

Total 

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION 

1. To reflect retirement of electrical control panel and force main. 

2. To reflect pro forma accumulated depreciation per Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C. 

Total 

- 45-

$50,754 

(15,718) 

$35 036 



Docket No. 130178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

CROOKEDLAKEPARKSEWERAGECOMPANY 

TEST YEAR ENDED 06/30/13 

SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE (PHASE II) 

SPECIFIC 

PER ADJUST-

CAPITAL COMPONENT UTILITY MENTS 

1. COMMON STOCK $3,000 $0 

2. RETAINED EARNINGS (49,430) 0 

3. PAlO TN CAPITAL 125,520 0 

4. OTHER COMMON EQUITY Q Q 

TOTAL COMMON EQUITY $79,090 $0 

5. LONG-TERM DEBT $197,993 $477,284 

6. SHORT-TERM DEBT 0 0 

7. PREFERRED STOCK Q Q 

TOTAL DEBT $197,933 $477,284 

8. CUSTOMER DEPOSITS $0 $Q 

9. TOTAL $277.083 $477.284 

SCHEDULE NO. 6 

DOCKET NO. 1301 78-SU 

BALANCE PRO 

BEFORE RATA BALANCE PERCENT 

PRO RATA ADJUST- PER OF WEIGHTED 

ADJUSTMENTS MENTS STAFF TOTAL COST COST 

$3,000 

(49,430) 

I25,520 

Q 

$79,090 ($16,093) $62,997 I0.48% 11.16% 1.17% 

$675,277 ($137,405) $537,872 89.52% 9.53% 8.53% i 

0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

Q Q Q 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 

$675,277 ($137,405) $537,872 89.52% 

$0 $0 $0 0.00% 2.00% 0.00% 

$754.367 ($153.498) $600.869 100.00% 9.70% 

RANGE OF REASONABLENESS LOW HIGH 

RETURN ON EQUITY 10.16% 12.16% 

OVERALLRATEOFRETURN 9.60% 9.81% 

-46-



Docket No. 130 178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

CROOKED LAKE PARK SEWERAGE COMPANY 

TEST YEAR ENDED 06/30/13 

SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER OPERATING INCOME (PHASE II) 

TEST YEAR STAFF 

PER UTILITY ADJUSTMENTS 

!.OPERATING REVENUES $167,283 $0 

OPERATING EXPENSES: 

2. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $117,780 0 

3. DEPRECIATION (NET) 23,468 15,718 

4. AMORTIZATION 0 0 

5. TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 13,226 5,984 

6. INCOME TAXES Q Q 

?.TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $154,476 $21,701 

&.OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS) $12.809 

9.WASTEWATER RATE BASE $139.303 

10.RATE OF RETURN 9.19% 

-47-

SCHEDULE NO. 7-A 

DOCKET N0.130178-SU 

STAFF ADJUST. 

ADJUSTED FOR REVENUE 

TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT 

$167,283 $70,370 $237,653 

42.07% 

$117,780 $0 $117,780 
I 

39,186 0 39,186 

0 0 0 

19,2 10 3,167 22,377 

Q Q Q 

$176,177 $3,167 $179 343 

($8.893) $_58 310 

$600.869 $600.869 

(1.48%) ~ 



Docket No. 130178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

CROOKED LAKE PARK SEWERAGE COMPANY 
TEST YEAR ENDED 06/30/13 
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME (PHASE II) 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
To reflect pro forma depreciation calculated per 25-30.140, F.A.C. 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 
To reflect pro forma utility property taxes . 

- 48-

SCHEDULE NO. 7-B 
DOCKET NO. 130178-SU 

$15.718 



Docket No. 130 178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

CROOKED LAKE PARK SEWERAGE COMPANY 

TEST YEAR ENDED 06/30/13 

SCHEDULE NO. 7-C 

DOCKET NO. 130178-SU 

ANALYSIS OF WASTEWATER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE (PHASE II) 

TOTAL STAFF TOTAL 

PER ADJUST- PER 

UTILITY MENTS STAFF 

(701) SALARIES AND WAGES- EMPLOYEES $26,156 $0 $26,156 

(703) SALARIES AND WAGES -OFFICERS 0 0 0 

(704) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 1,895 0 1,895 

(710) PURCHASED SEWAGE TREATMENT 0 0 0 

(711) SLUDGE REMOVAL EXPENSE 10,082 0 10,082 

(715) PURCHASED POWER 9,067 0 9,067 

(716) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 0 0 0 

(718) CHEMICALS 3,719 0 3,719 

(720) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 2,182 0 2,182 

(730) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES- BILLING 6,909 0 6,909 

(731) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES- PROFESSIONAL 7,568 0 7,568 

(735) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES- TESTING 0 0 0 

(736) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES- OTHER 26,842 0 26,842 

(740) RENTS 0 0 0 

(750) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 3,503 0 3,503 

(755) INSURANCE EXPENSE 13,345 0 13,345 

(765) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSES 771 0 771 

(770) BAD DEBT EXPENSE 3,654 0 3,654 

(775) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 2.087 0 2,087 

$117,780 _$_Q $117,78Q 

-49-



Docket No. 130 178-SU 
Date: February 19, 2015 

CROOKEDLAKESEWERAGECOMPANY 

TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 13, 2013 

MONTHLY WASTEWATER RATES (PHASE II) 

Residential Service 

Base Facility Charge for All Meter Sizes 

Charge per 1,000 gallons- Residential 

6,000 gallon cap 

General Service 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

5/8"X3/4" 

3/4" 

1" 

1-1 /2" 

2" 

3" 

4" 

6" 

Charge per 1,000 Gallons -General Service 

Bulk Service 

College Park (100 ERCs) 

Charge per 1,000 gallons- Bulk 

600,000 gallon cap 

TyQical ResidentiaiS/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill ComQarison 

3,000 Gallons 

6,000 Gallons 

8,000 Gallons 

-50-

SCHEDULE NO. 8 

DOCKET NO. 130178-SU 

STAFF STAFF 

RECOMMENDED RECOMMENDED 

PHASE I RATES PHASE II RATES 

$16.47 $23.40 

$4.54 $6.45 

$16.47 $23.40 

$24.71 $35 .10 

$41.18 $58.50 

$82.35 $117.00 

$131.76 $187.20 

$263 .52 $374.40 

$411.75 $585 .00 

$823 .50 $1 ,170.00 

$5.45 $7 .74 

$1 ,647.00 $2,340.00 

$4.54 $6.45 

$30.09 $42.75 

$43.71 $62.10 

$43.71 $62.10 


	March 03
	Divider 01
	item 1
	Divider 02
	item 2
	Divider 03
	item 3
	Divider 04
	item 4
	Divider 05
	item 5
	Divider 06
	item 6
	Divider 07
	item 7



